"‘; Dl Il ST 2= -

(9
HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA

ﬂPUE;uc ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE

(1975-76)
it
f{ s (NINTH REPORT)
. ’ REPORT
ON THE

Appropriation Accounts and Finance Accounts of the Haryana Government
e for the year1971 72 and the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of Indsa for the year 1971 72

T TG

=

| b,
NG R cr wran 97 F2f
: i’ i
\
P !
|~ s £ o
i - 5 ¥ &~
L b y
- :
L
boob , ﬂ
2 / .
:;\J ¢ . g ¢
2 U ” 1
3 . VIDHAN SABHA SEQRETARIAT -
CHANDIGARIH, o B
R
Marfh/f"l976 @ e
j  PRINTED AT HARYANA GOVERNMEN! PRESS CHANI?G%R‘H ”’g’ﬁi
“
4 —7




TABLY. OF CONTENTS

C: mpositton of the Public Accounts Commuttee

In roduction

Paragraph(s) Page(s)

1-3

10
11—16
17—21

Report—
! General
?  Fxcesses over voted grants/charged appropti-tions 4
3 Industries
4 Agnculture
- Haryana Agro In§iustrles Corporation
o Lotteries ‘
7 Haryana State Minor Irrigation (Tube wells)
Corporation Limited
8 Excise and Taxation
9 Haryana State Electricity Boird
10 Co operation

Common Paragarphs

2226
2733

(111)
)

6—10
10—16
16—17

17—24
2432
32—40
40—51
52—61



(u))

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
197576

CHAIRMAN
1 Chaudhri Ishwar Singh

MEMBERS
Shr1 Amar Singh
Shr1 Girish Chander Joshi
Shri Gulab Singh Jain
Shr1 Om Parkash Garg
Chaudhri Phool Chand (Mullana)
Chaudhri Ram Lal Wadhwa
Malik Sat Ram Dass Batra

L= - - S TN« 7. D S ¥ B )

*Chaudhr Surjit Singh Mann

SECRETARIAT

Shri Ray Kumar Malhotra Secretary

*Resigned from membership of the Public Accounts Committee
with effect from the 3rd December 1975 on his appomtment as a Minister
of State



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chawrman of the Public Accounts Committee having been
authorised by the Committee 1n this behalf present this their Ninth Report
on the Appropriation Accounts and Finance Accounts of the Haryana
Government for the year 1971 72 and the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1971 72

2 Durmg oral evidence the Commuttee cxamuined the represen-
tatives of the departments concerned A brief record of the proceedings
of each meeting of the Commiuttee during the year 1975 76 has been kept
n the Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretanat

3 The Commuftee place on record thetr appreciation of the
valuable assistance given to them by the Accountant General Haryana
and his staff and are thankful to the Secretary to Government Haryana,
Finance Department and his representatives and the representatives
of various departments who appeared before them from time to time
The Commuttee are also thankful to the Secretary, Haryana Vidhan Sabha
and his officers and staff for the whole hearted co operation and assis-
tance given by them

ISHWAR SINGH,

Chandigarh Chairman
The 30th March 1976



REPORT

1 The present Public Accounts Commuttee was constituted by
clection and notified 1:de notification No EC 3 75 76/24 dated the
14th May 1975

2 The Committee held 67 meetings tll the wrting of the Report
at Chandigarh and other places

3 The Committee observed from time to time that the Departmental
representatives, who appeared before the Commuitee for oral exammation,
were gencrally not prepared with all facts and figures despite adequate
notice having been given to them well mn advance and even the answers
given by them at times were either wot mformative or were incomplete/
evasive

The Committee wish to pomt out that m the absence of proper and
comprehensive replies, 1t 1s difficult for them to arrive at correct con
clusions and to discharge the functions entrusted to them by the Legrs-
lature smoothly The Commuttee also find that the wnitten replies which
were required to be supplied within the specified periods, were furmshed,
I many cases, after long delay or at the mck of time, thus, affording
practically no opportumity to the members of the Committee to examne
them This obviously results in waste of considerable precrous time of
the Commuttee The Comnuttee hope that there would be mo occasion
m future for this kind of sitmation and that necessary mstructions would
be 1ssued afresh to various departments

The Commttee also observed that mn mamy a case departmental
proceedings were considerably delayed 1In some cases, the delmnquent
officers retwed from service or died rendering the action agamst such
officers meffective The Commuttee feel that delays taking action
agamst the delnguents might even lead to disappearance of or tampering
with valuable relevant records and would ultrmately weaken prosecution
cases when launched The Comnuttee feel that action m such cases
has been slow and the resultant failure to bring the erring officials to book
could only be termed as lack of efficiency The Commuttee, therefore,
strongly recommend that Government should mpress upon all officials
the paramount need for finahzation of cases at the quckest possible pace

Excess over voted Grants/charged Appropriation

4 Cases of excess over voted grants/chniged appropriation for



2

the year 1971 72 requiring regulamsation by the Legislatwe tm accor
dance with the provisions of Article 205 of the Constitution aie detailed

beiow —
Excess over vored grants
Sr Parti Orginal Supplemen Total grant  Expenditure

No culars grant tary grant
of grant

Excess

1 2 3 4 5 6

7

Rs Rs Rs Rs
1 27 Irngation

{Waorks) 4 51 43 850 38 28 000 48971850 51379384

2 29 Public
Works 4 59 64 840 22701 160 6 86 66 000 7 61 50332

3 30-Charges on Public
Works Department
Buldings & Roads
Establish
ment 1 74 30 600 15 60 000 1 89 30 600 191 68 997

4 34 Pension and
other Retirement Bene
fits 12503 500 39 50 500 1 64 54 COO 1 8095 453

36 Stationery

and Prin
ting 81 70 850 2071 130 1 02 41 980 11014830

6 42 Capital Out
lay on Multipurpose
Raver Sche
mes 530 00 GO0 53000 000 $9081 119

43 Irngation
(Capital) 1191 30190 34728950 153839140 157449880

§ 44-Capital outlay
on Public
Works 22 16 04 000 64305010 285909010 290112759

9 47 Payments of
Commuted Value
of pensions 2 90 000 2 90 {00 298 82

10 49 Loans to
Local Funds
Private Parties etc
and Loans to Govt
servants 191115300 3500010 194615310 206375092
Excess over charged appropriations

St Part: Original Supplemen Total Expenditure
No culars of approprniation tary approp  appropriation
appropriation ration

v

-~

Rs
2407 534

74 84 332

238397

16 41 453

772850

46081119

3590 740

42 03 749

3852

117 39782

Ecxess

1 2 3 4 5 6

7

Rs Rs Rs Rs
1 2 State Excise
Duties 3 000 3000 14 531

2 28 Charges on
Irrigation
Establishment 66 607

3 43 Irmgation
(Caprtal) 405 000 405000 6137617

4 Public

Rs
11 531

66 607

232617

Debt 424207850 , 480840980 905048830 1038051413 1330 02 583

3 50 Inter State
Settlement 73 97 806

73 97 806



3

The Commuttee observe that expenditure was mcurred 1p excess of the
grants/appropriations by certain departinents, most notable beng the
Public Works Department—Bumldings and Roads and the Irmgation Depart-
ment Normally, there should be no case of excess over a grant of appro
priaticn, and on certamn occasions, if the mncorring of expenditure 1 excess
of ¢crant of appropriations 15 imaveidable, all out efforts shonld be made
either to avoid svch excess expenditvre over the approved demand of
appropriation or to seek sanction of the Legislature during the financial
year If for some cogent reason 1t 1s not possible to get the expenditure
approved by the Legislatare during the financial year, the Constitutiornal
provision cf taking advance from the Contingency Fund should be resorted
to

The Commmttee have observed that m certamn cases reasons for the
excess were nct commumcated 1 time and, therofore, recommend that
reasons foi the excess expenditure over and above the budget allot

ment be mvariably communicated to the Accountant General, Haryana,
well 1n time

Subject to the above observations, the Commttee recommend that the

excess expenditure mentioned above may be regularised by the Legislature
m the manner prescribed under Artficle 205 of the Constitution

INDUSTRIES
Paragiaph 20/—Credit Jacilities for development of small scale mdustiies

te scheme envisages credit facilities n the form of loans for
development and expansion of small scale umts Recovery of loan with

interest 1s ordinarily to be completed 1n seven years from the date of
payment

The result of review covering two distircts (Karnal and Rohtak)
was 1ncluded in paiagraph 27 of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General for the year 1970 71 A review of the remaimng five
districts brought out the following —

(1) The position of loans advanced upto and arrears in recovery as
on 31st March 1972 1s as under —

District Loans advanced Toral amount of arrears Arrears 1n recovery
10 recovery more than 4 years old

No of Amount No of Prin Inte No of Prin Inte

TRy ey % G ko
A;ala 1482 47 47 295 396 127 175 230 085
Hissar 2341 65 31 510 362 195 50 045 008
Mohmdergarh\ 1419 20 76 183 0 63 0 08 141 033 004
Gurgaon 2 065 51 17 643 255 139 239 043 012
Jind 764 15 83 104 101 0 20 42 033 006

Total 8071 20054 17355 1177 4 89 647 390 115



~

By

(1) Loans in 1 139 cases (Rs 22 16 lakhs) were not properly utilised
and thus became recoverable 1n lump with interest thereon Of these
recoveries 1 400 cases for Rs 13 72 lakhs (princtpal Rs 10 63 lakhs
interest Rs 3 09 lakhs) are yet to be made (March 1972) as detailed
below Some of the outstanding cases date back to 1956 57

District Loans not properly  Outstanding recoveries of such
utilised loans

No of Amount No of Principal Interest

cases (Rs lakhs)  cases (Rs lakhs)
Ambala 81 290 67 262 0 6l
Hissar 372 6 32 104 227 0 86
Mohindergarh 206 ’ 188 49 073 016
Gurgaon 331 823 93 330 108
Jind 149 283 87 171 0 38
Total 1139 2216 400 10 63 309

(m) In September 1950 Rs 30,000 were paid to a private hmited
company at Jagadrn for purchastng machines for brass copper and steel
utensis industry  The company did not purchase any machme from out
of the loan It stopped working from 1955 No part of the loan which
was completely repayable by July 1957 was paid to Government by
the firm In April 1956 Rs 6 700 were realised by Government by
auction of the firm s bullding and existing machmnes (pledged by the firm
for securing the loan) The remaiming amount of the loan and nterest
due was ordered in June 1956 to be recovered as arrears of land revenue
According to Director of Industries (March 1972) the Managing
Drirector and the Duectors of the company were not traceable since
March 1964 However whereabouts of one of the Directors have since
been traced and recovery certificate issued on 10th August 1972 Re
covery of Rs 74772 (pumcipal Rs 27005 interest Rs 47 767)
as on 31st March 1972 1s yet to be made (January 1974)

(1v)-In March 1964 a co operative society at Jagadhni was paid
Rs 50000 asloan (Rs 30 000 for purchase of rolling mull and Rs 20 000
as working capital) It was repayable by March 1971 Rollng mull
however was not purchased and Rs 4000 was repard 1n April 1966
In December 1967 recovery of the remamning amount together with
mterest was ordered to be effected as arrears of land revenue Recovery
proceedings wete however delayed in the department and 1m the
meantime the society went into liquidation (March 1971) a Liquidator
was appomnted in March 1971 Rupees 71 774 (principal Rs 44 000
interest Rs 27 774) were due from the society (March 1972) Recovery
1s yet to be made (January 1974)

(v) In March 1965 Rs 50 000 were paid as loan to a firm at Hodel
(district Gurgaon) for construction of factory bulding for manufacturg



5

of hooks hinges washers chamns etc The loan was repayable by
Marck 1972 Though the department had held (August 1968) that the
loan had been misutilised and was therefore recoverable 1n lump sum
a warrant for attahment of pledged immovable property was issued only
in March 1972 for recovery of Rs 82 953 (loan and interest due upto
March 1972)  Further progress 1s wwaneg (February 1973)

(v1) In April 1958 a party at Fandabad was paird Rs 30 000 for
construction of factory building and purchase of machines for develop
ment of shoe tack industry The loan was repayable by May 1965 It
was repaid 1n uregular nstalments rendering the party Liable to penal
Imnterest neither the interest nor the penal interest has yet (March 1972)
been recovered It was found in November 1964 that the factory building
and machines had been transfarred by the borrower to another firm and
that the borrower has also died in the meantime No action to effect
recovery by sale of the borrower s immovable property was taken till
July 1971 when the Sub Divisional Officer (Civi) Ballabgarh was
approached for issue of warrants of attachment of his property The
warrants have not yet been executed (March 1972)

Another loan of Rs 20000 was given to the same party 1o
January 1960 for the same mdustry which was also not properly utihsed
Recovery of Rs 55610 as interest (Rs 37 720 1n the former and Rs 17 890
in the latter case) was due on 31st March 1972

The department stated in 1ts written reply the financral assistance
given under the Scheme 1n the form of loans had been helpful in the
promotion of Small Scale Industries programme mn the State However
no specific evaluation study had been undertaken so far as the growth
rate had been substantial as compared to the All India average

The department stated in evidence that a sum of Rs 30 000 was
given to a Private Ltd  Company (M/s New Standard Metal Works)
Jagadhr in September 1950 It came to the notice of the department
that the loan given to the aforesaid company had been mis utilised and
the Managing Director had absconded The Department stated 1n 1ts
written reply that in Apnl 1956 Rs 6 700 were realised by the Govern
ment by auction of the firm s building and existing machines pledged
by the firm as security The Managing Director and Directors of the
Company were not traceable However the whereabouts of one of the
Directors were traced out and recovery certificate 1ssued on 10 8 1972
Now 1 consultation with Legal Remembrancer 1t has been decided to
file petition in the Court for winding up the Company, and then to
proceed against the Directors for the recovery The matter had been
entrusted by the Advocate General Haryana to an Advocate (Shn
Subhash Chander Kapoor) who 1s expert n Company law for fihng
petition 1n the court and the matter was under examination

The Commttee feel that the loan to M/s New Standard Metal Works,
Jagadhri, would have been advanced by the Government agamst the secn
nty of tangble assets of this firm and as such there should not be any
difficulty 1n the recovery of the outstanding amount of loan with interest
thereon If for some reason or the other the Government fail to effect the
recovery, responsibility for the non recovery be fixed and sutable action
taken agamst the person at fault The result of the petition when filed
in the Court of Law be mtimated to the Commuttee early



6

The Committee also recommend that the recovery a sum of Rs
71 774 outstanding as loan with mterest agamnst the Rollmg Mill at Jaga
dhrt be effected expeditionsly from its President who stood surety for the
re-payment of the loan and the Committee nformed after the recovery
m made from lum

Regarding the case for auctionmg the property of the firm at Hodel
said to be pending with the Collector, Gurgaon, the Committee recommend
that the matter be pursued vigorously and amount due (Rs 50000
plus mterest) from the firm recovered expeditiously under 1mtimation
to the Committee

The Committee further recommend that immediate steps be taken
to effect the recovery of penal mterest by attachmg the property of the
lonee (M/s Krishna & Company Faridabad) as the principal has already
been recovered So for as the recovery of loans is concerned, the Com-
mittee would urge that action regarding the recovery should be expedited
and progress mtimated specially 1 respect of 203 cases in arrears

The Committee recommend that necessary steps be taken at an early
date to conduct a specific evaluation study of the Small Scale Indus
tries m the State In order to achieve more progress, 1t1s urged that the
Small Scale Industrial growth be stepped up stil further as by domg so
the Government will be able to provide more employmeunt opportunities
to the persons m the State

The Government should also take necessary steps to provide tech
nical know how to persons particularly to these Ivmg i roral
arreas who may be interested in setting up Small Scale Industries
the State The Committee feel that cumber some procedure 15 preva-
lent at present for gettng loans etc from the Banks and other
Fmancial Institutions The Commrttee, therefore, recommend that
necessary steps be taken to sumphfy the procedure

AGRICULTURE
Paragraph 22—Production of friuuts and vegetables

6 The following five schemes were in operation 1n Haryana from the
years shown against them —

Scheme Since when 1n operation

(1) Intensification of horticulture 1n hully areas 1961 62
(1) Development of horticulture (loans) 1962 63
(1) Intensification of grapewine cultivation 1963 64
(1v) Intensification of vegetable production 1964 65
(v) Fruit production 1n sclected areas 1966 67

The above schemes were integrated 1n 1967 68 1nto a single programme
The objective of the integrated programme was to increase the area under
frut and vegetable cultivation and to mmprove their preduction which
was to be secured by supply of pedigree fruit plants and 1mproved
vegetable seeds at cheap rates by payment of loans to fruit and vegetable
growers and by providing facilities for traming to the growers 1n the
use of fertihizers, improved seeds and plant protection measures



(i

Under the programmé one seed farm at Gharaunda and four nurseries
cum gardens at Pinjore, Jind Hans1 and Sirsa were to be improved and
one nursery cum garden at Sirsa set up

Rupees 26 09 lakhs (revenue Rs 17 59 lakhs loans Rs 8 350
lakhs) have been spent on the programme since 1967 68 A review of
the programme disclosed the following —

() For establishing a progeny orchard cum nursery 2t Sirsa 24
acres of land was transferred from Agriculture section to Horticulture
section 1n January 1967 Selection of the land was based on visual
observation Later when chemical analysis of the soil was domeé n
August 1967 the land was found to be unsuitable for fruit plantation
Accordingly the land was handed back to Agriculture section 1n April
1969

From January 1967 to April 1969 the land was used for growing
farm crops Inlien of the above land 21 acres were ordered (May 1969)
to be transferred from Agriculture section The transfer has not yet
(January 1974) been made and hence the nursery has not vyet been
established

(n) At the seed farm Gharaunda out of 22 acres available for
cultivation the actual area under cultivation during 1967 68 to 1970 71
was between 9 and 20 acres This was due to lack of adequate irrigation
facilities at the farm

(1) More than fifty per cent of the available land (21 acrés out of
36 acres) at the nursery cum garden Jind 1s yet (April 1972) to be
brought under cultivation though a tubewell was installed at a cost of
Rs 6000 1 October 1969 to supplement canal water supply which was
considered 1nsufficient

(1v) According to the departmental records, against 15465 hectares
1n 1966 67 the area under fruit and vegetable increased to 22 244 hectares
in 1970 71 as shown 1n the table below However , as per records of the
Director of Land Records the area decreased from 34,906 to 32 159
hectares during the same period

Fruat Vegetables
Year = == = === oo o
As per Asper Asper As per
depart Drirector depart-  Director
mental Land mental Land
records Records records  Records
(Area m Hectares)
1966 67 7,865 10 803 7,600 24103
1967 68 8173 10 991 16309 19,614
1968 69 8,550 11 211 18447 22549
1969 70 9258 11911 22545 26384

1970 71 9,594 9,943% 12,650  22,216*



8

(v) The department has so far not ascertained whether and 1f so fo
what extent the yield of fruits and vegetables has increased after the intro
duction of the programme

The Department stated 1n thewr written reply that since the amal
gamation of the said five schemes into “integrated scheme the area as
well as production under fruit and vegetable had increased considerably
by providing latest techmical know how and mmproved varleties to the
growers by the field staff This was also evident from the fact that at
the time of re organisation of Haryana the area under fruit and vegetable
was only 7 865 and 7,600 hectares respectively whereas by the end of
1973 74 1t had increased to 13 523 and 26 717 hectares Consequen.ly
the production under fruit and vegetables had also increased

The expenditure incurring on the scheme year wise from 1967 68
to 1973 74 was given as under —

Year Amount
Rs
1967 68 267,530
1968 69 278615
1969 70 388055
1970 71 366320
1971 72 4 58 058
1972 73 4 61 567
1973 74 558170
1974 75 2,49 600 (upto September
1974)

In reply to a question by the Committee as to why all formalities
such as chemical analysis etc  were not completed before the land was
transferred from Agniculture to Horticulture Section in January 1967
the department stated that the visual observation for selecting the land for
establishine progeny orchard cum nursery at Sirsa was done by then
Deputy Director of Horticulture and Vegetables, Horticulture Develop
ment Officer Hans1 and the Horticulture Inspector Sirsa According
to the Department there was nothing on record about this lapse The
and was however, handed over back to Agricultuie

The Department further stated that the area under fimt & vegetable
had 1ncreased considerably as was apparent from the table given below —

Name of item Unit At the time of re 1973 74
orgamsation

Azea under fruit Hecriares 7 865 13 523

Area under vegetable Hectares 7 600 26 717

From the above 1t was clear that since the orgamisation of Haryana
and amalgamation of the five schgmes which were in vogue 1n joint Pumab



9

to ‘ Integrated Scheme the area under fruit and vegetable had increased
approximately 2 & 3 times respectively So 1t could not be said that
the area has decreased Regarding the variation 1n the figures as shown
by the Director of Land Records and those given by the deptt 1t was
mtimated that the Patwaries count that area under fruit and vegetabel
which was in the bearmg stage and only these figures were gtven by the
DLR whereas the Departmental fipures were of bearing as well as
non bearing area In fact the figures given by the department as well
as DL R, were correct but for the reasons grven above

The Committe are not satisfied with the reply of the departmental
representatives geven durmg the course of oral evidence that the different
figures stated both by the Agricultural Department and the Director of
Land Records nregard to area under frurt and vegetable are correct The
reason assigned by the Agriculture Department therefor 1s that they adopt
a different method whereas the D L R adopts a different method for asses
sing such area The Commuttee recommend that a umform method for
assessing the area under frmf and vegetable be evolved early 1m consul
tation with the DLR

The Commuittee are extremely unhappy to note that no record with
regard to the chemical analysis etc, of the land which was transferred
from the Agriculture to the Horticulture Section 1s available in the Depart-
ment In the absence of any record the Commuttee are unable to arrive
at conclusion as to whether any chemcal analysis etc, which was very
essential before transferring the land was conducted at all or not The
Commuttee recommend that this matter may be probed mto still further
and the responsibility fixed om the defaulting officersjofficials at an early
date -

The Commuttee would also like to know the progress made in the
nursery cum garden at Jind so far as the work of uprooting old and
unserviceable trees 15 concerned

Paragraph 31—Shortage of stores

7 For sale to cane growers 18 578 hitres of insecticides (cost
Rs 220512) were placed at the disposal of the Cane Development
Officer Yamuna Nagar 1n 1964 65 out of this 16 478 litres were sold
while 2 100 litres valuing Rs 26 832 were found short during February
1965 to December 1971 Peniodical physical venfication of stocks was
not conducted The shortages were stated to be mainly due to leakage
of contamers

The department stated (April 1972) that the purchases were made 1n
1964 65 without corrcct assessment of the requirement of cane growers
Goverenment also intimated (April 1972) that the Director of Agriculture
has bean asked to enquire 1nto the matter and suitable action will be
taken gainst the delinquents if any

The department stated n therr written reply that the insecticides n
question were purchased under the Scheme 124 Capital Outlay and Pilot
Project for sugarcane cultivation 1n slelected districts on the lines of
package programme during 1964 65 1e before coming 1nto beng of the
State of Haryana A sum of Rs 484000 was provided under this
scheme for giving 509 subsidy on pesticides for 30,000 acres



19

The Jeakage was stated to be due to the rusting of contamners and
also due to eroding effect of the insectictdes On 1investigation 1t was
found by the Department that one Shri Sujan Smgh did not report
any leakage which was detected at the ime of handing over charpe of
account on transfer and was therefore, responsible for shortage af
3Q0 htres Gamma BH C  and 200 litres Heptachlor valuing Rs 6 066

As the offical was allocated to Pumjab the matter for recovery of
Rs 6066 beng the cost of 300 litres of Gamma B H C and 200 litres
Heptachlor had been taken by the Director of Agriculture Haryana
with his counterpart in Punjab

The Committee recommend that the case be pursued til the recovery
1s made from the delmquent official

The Commuttee reiterate once agamm that codal provistens m regard
to physical verification of stores at regular intervals be strictly comphed
with so that the discrepancy, if any, between the ground balance and the
balance shown m the books may come to surface withont avoidable delay
and be reconciled and remedial measures taken expeditiously to check
the possible loss mn stores

HARYANA AGRO INDUSTRIES CORPORATION
Paragraph 46—Intioductory

8 The Company jomtly owned by the State Government and the
Government of India was incorported 1 March 1967 with the object —

(1) to undertake assist aid finance and promote agro industries
such as poultry dairying land development seed production
manufacture of agricultural implements and machinery

(1) to orgamse setting up of workshops 1ncluding mobile work
shops the sale of agricultural machinery and implements
on cash or hire purchase

() to promote or conduct any agricultural commercial or
mndustrial enterprises

The authorised capital of the company 1s Rs 2 crores The paid
up capital on 30th June 1971 was Rs 160 64 lakhs contrmbuted equally
by the Central and State Governments

(a) Working Results —~The table given below indicates the finrancial
results of the company for the year 1969 70 to 1971 72 —

1969 70 1970 71 1971 72

(Rupees 1n lakhs)
Lwghilities—

Paid np caprtal 129 26 160 64 1,70 56
Reserves and surplus 14 03 23 36 34 30



11
1969 70 1970 71 1971 72
(Rupees 1 lakhs

Unsecured loans 022 35 58

Current hiabilities 55 12 44 94 156 55

Provisions 9 59 18 12 23 68
Total 208 00 24728 420 67

Assets—

Net block 20 29 32 74 61 91

Current assets 99 37 1,80 37 311 82

Loans and advances including

suspense 87 75 33 52 46 68

Development and Deferred

revenue expenditure 0 59 0 65 026
Total 208 00 247 28 420 67

Turnover 247 22 271 43 310 41

\
Net profit (-+)/Loss(—) before tax
and Development Rebate Reserve +16 93 -++15 92 +14 52

Capital employed 142 70 1,83 57 240 18

Percentage of profit on capital
employed 11 86 8 67 6 04

The decline 1n the percentages of profit 1n 1970 71 and 1971 72 as
compared to 1969 70 1s mainly due to —

() Increase n the employment of capital
(11) Increase 1n percentage of expenditure to turnover

The company had not declared dividend since its inception  Accor
ding to the Board of Directors as a couple of approved schemes
were to be financed from internal resources no surplus was available
for distribution as dividend

(b) Expansion Programme —In April 1968 the company decided
to establish a Plant at Jind with a capacity to produce 5 to 8 tonnes
of cattle cun polutry feed per hour and with a provision for expansion
up to 10 tonnes per hour The Project was estimated (March 1971)
to cost Rs 72 56 lakhs and was scheduled to be completed by February
1972 The work of erection and installation of the plant was entrusted
(December 1970) to the National Dairy Development Board on a turn



12

key basis The delay in the award of work was attributed (July 1972) by
the Management to delay 1n the appointment of Project Officer pre
paration of project report and award of work to the contractor

Though the Project was to be completed by February 1972 the work
was still in progress (June 1973) The total expenditure 1ncurred upto
June 1973 amounted to Rs 36 66 lakhs The Management infimated
(November 1972) that the delay was due to import of machinery by
the Corporation

(¢) Custom Services—

(1) Farmers Service Centres—As on 30th June 1972 there were
eight main farmers centres (Nilokher1 Hissar Panipat Sirsa Ambala
Jind, Rohtak and Gurgaon) and two sub centres (Karnal and Ladwa)
These Centres mnter alia provide custom hiring services and service work
shop facilities to agriculturists The Centre wise position of losses for
the year ending 30th June, 1971 on the basis of the information available
was as under —

Losses
Sr  Name of the Centre
No Custom Service Total
hiring workshop

) (Rupees 1n lakhs)
1 Nilokhen 2 71 0 54 325
2 Hissar 0 98 035 133
3 Panipat 095 0 38 133

Total 4 64 127 591

(ir) Purchase of Machmery and 1ts utilisation—

1 Purchases—The following machines and tmplements purchased
for custom hiing work at a total cost of Rs 3 17 lakhs were found to
be defective

Sr  Particulars of machimery/ Peniod m Cost Remarks
No mplements purchased which (Rupees 1n
purchased lakhs)

1 2 nos Massey Ferguson April 1 41 On receipt at Nilokher1 the
Harvestor Combines 1971 machines were found de
(2nd hand) fective and even after repairs

there were frequent break
downs

2 4 nos Vicone Combines April 1 06 The Vicone Combines were
(New) Tractor Driver 1971 purchased although the Chief

Technical COfficer opined
(November 1970) that from
practical and technical ang
fes such Combines were not
profitable proposition for
Custom services The per
formance of the machines
was not upto the expected
standard

3 26 nos Thrashers April May 0 70 The thiashers did not give
1969 the desired output



3

2  Unlization—The extent of utilisation in report of the above

machines 1s given below

®

Massey Ferguson Harvestor Combines =

Sr No of Particulars of Expected utilisation Actual utilisation
No machines crop as recommended by
manufacturers
Hours Acres Hours  Acreage
1 Rabi1 1971 500 500 The machinery did
not work
2 2 Khanf 1971 500 500 171 585
3 2 Rab1 1972 500 500 129 80
() Vicone Combines
St Name of Name of No of Expected out put Actual output Remarks
No crop Centre comb: (per machine) as
nes recommended by
manufacturers
Hours Acreage Hours Acreage
1 Rabi 1971 Nulokher: 1 332 250 40 12 5
Hissar 2 664 500 130 53
Panipat 1 332 250
2 Kharf 1971  Nilokhert 1 332 250 37 15 25
Hissar 2 664 500 133 59
Panipat 1 332 250
3 Rabi1 1972 Nilokher1 1 332 250 170 63 In addition
35 quintals
of thrashing
was done
Hissar 2 664 500 304 46 5 In addition
656 quintals
of thrashing
was done
with own
tractors and
and 357
guntals
with the
party s
tractors
Pampat 1 332 250
tm) Thrashers
Sr Crop HP of Rate Rate Thrash Total Total Thrashing
No tractor fixed of mgin hours thrash 1n quntals
per thrash quintal of ng per hour
hour g require tractors 1n
for per ed per run quintals
thrash quntal hour
mg Rupees
Rupees
1 Rabi 1969 3oHp 2000 5 50 38 2816 4521 16
2 Rabi 1967 S50HP 3000 550 54 3012 6874 23



14

The above data shows that the performance of the machines/imple
ments was not up to the expected standard

The performance of these machinesimplements was reviewed 1in
January 1972 and 1t was decided to dispose of Massey Ferguson Haivestor
Combunes and Thrashers by public auction and to give Vicone Combines
another trial on the condition that the suppliers would take back their
machines 1f these falled to achieve the required output During Rabi
1972 3 such machines were put inte operation but these did not give
the requred output The machines have not been returned to the
supplhiers (May 1973) ¢

The Massey Ferguson Combines and Thrashers were yet to be
auctioned (May 1973)

() Assembly plant at Nilokher1 —The Company had an assembly
plant “at Nilokheri where tractors imported through the State Trading
Corporation, of India Limited n semi knocked down conditton are
assembled for sale to agriculturists 1n Haryana State/other Agro Corpora
tions Under the scheme landed cost of tractors (fe CIF value)
plus margin of 1 5 per cent was payable to State Trading Corporation
and the Company was liable to meet the entire expenditure on clearance
of consignments from port, transportation handling assembly etc
A review of the expenditure incurred by the Company brought out the
following points —

(1) Fxpenditure on double Insurance—The landed cost of tractors
included an element of insurance charges at the rate of 1 2 per cent
(1 per cent for marine msurance and 0 2 per eent for surface insurance)
to cover risk upto warehouse at destination Inspite of the coverage
provided by the State Trading Corporation of India the Company got
6 consignments (both assembied tractors and n semi knocked down
condition) msured during 1970 71 from another insurance company to
cover transtt misk from the port of disembarkation to destination and paid
msurance charged amounting to Rs 0 55 lakh The management
stated (July 1973) that the matter for obtaining refund of this amount
had been taken up with the insurance company

(u) Double payment of Excise Duty—In July 1971 the Company
paid a custom duty of Rs 22 33 lakhs which included Rs 6 86 lakhs
on account of countervaihng duty (excise) for 500 semi knocked down
tractors The Company also paid excise duty (Rs 9 27 lakhs upto
13th March 1973) at 10 per cent advalorem on the release of 473 assembled
tractors fiom the plant at Nilokher1 The Company s claim for refund
of excise duty amounting to Rs 6 86 lakhs was rejected by the Central
Excise authorities m March 1972 1n the absence of an endorsement on
the bill of entry to the effect that they intend to avail the proforma credit
under Rule 56 A of Central Excise Rules The management stated
(July 1972) that an appeal has been filed before the Appellate Collector
of Central Excise The same 1s still pending (May 1973)

CUSTOM SERVICES

In regard to the loss of Rs 5 91 lakhs suffered by the Corporation
on account of custom service at Nilokhert Hissar and Pantpat during
the year endmng 30th June 1971 the department stated in evidence



15

that the machmery or tractors etc were only 1equired 1n two seasons
nayear ze at the tume of Kharifor Rabr This meant that the depart
ment had work only for a period of three months at the most 1n a yea
But the department was required to maintamn the engineers and other
technical staff throughout the year as also the machinery including spare
parts  All this meant that 1t was a losing proposition  but 1n view of the
fact that the Corporation was to do service to the farmers this being
therr fundamental job 1t was decided to continue this Service It was
further stated that the Board had now decided to set up more centres
with small machinery only because most of the farmers had got their
own tractors and the farmers charged much lesser hiring charges from
their nieghbour as compared to the Govelnment charges Most of the
time the Government tractors remained idle because when there was
no season there was no work

In reply to a question as to how many custom hiring services
centres had been opened by the department to help the farmers for
custom hiing and servicing facilities the department stated in its wirt
ten reply that 17 Farmers Service Centres with 34 Sub Centies under
them had been opened so far The Sub Centres had been opened so
that the custom hiring facilities were easily available to the farmers
and efficient use of the machinery was made Durnmng the year 1972 73,
the tractors and combines had worked for 80 000 hours and 12,000
acres respectively

In reply to a question by the Committee as to why were the
Vicone Combines which were considered to be below standard putcha
sed the department stated 1n evidence that at that time the combines
were not 1eadily available refetence was made to the Government of
India who advised the Depaitment to take up the matter with the firm
re M/S Vicone Ltd who were manufacturing tractor drawn combines
The Superintending Engmeer who was a field officer opmed for the
purchase of these combmes and four such combines were purchased on
atnal basis Later on with the arrival of the self propelled combines
the people were attracted to them and there was no demand for the
Vicone combines These, thus became unserviceable One of these

combines had been disposed off and efforts were being made to dispose
off the remaining three vicone combines

ASSEMBLY PLANT NILOKHERI

In reply to a questton why were the consignments 1nsured for second
tume when these were already insured by the State Trading Corporation
the department stated 1 evidence that these consignments had been
insured by the ST C from warehouse to werehouse but the Corpora
ration had no information about it Therefore to avord any risk at
a later date the same weie got insured from the Bombay Port to the
warehouse at Nilokher1 by the Corporation to avord any possible loss
m transit  When the fact that these had already been insured upto ware
house by the STC came tonotice the matter was taken up with them
for the refund of the msurance charges paid by the department They
were prepared to refund the money and the claim was likely to~ be
settled soon

The Committee do mot appreciate the act of the Agro Industries
Corporation of going ahead with the purchase of four Vicone Combines



16

ignoring the techmcal advice of the Chief Technical Officer of the Corpo
ration In the opmion of the Committec the Chief Techmeal Officer being
In possesston of better technical know how should have been depended upon
In preference to the advice of the Superntending Engineer, who was stated
to be a field officer The Commuttee recommend that m futare every
type of machmnery that is required by the Corporation should be purchased
keepmg m view the practical and techmeal angles thereby aveiding any
possible loss to the Corporation

At present there are eight Farmers Service Centres functiomng at
Nuokher:r, Hissar, Pampat, Sirsa, Ambala, Jind, Rohtak and Gurgaon
and two sub centres at Karnal and Ladwa

These centres/sub centres fer alia provide custom hiring services
and service work shop facilities to agricnlturists

With a view to provide service work shop facilittes to the agnicul
turnists at their doorsteps and to ameliorate their hardship 1n this behalf, the
Committee recommend that a mobile van be arranged to repatr the defec
tive parts of the machinery of the tractors of the agriculturists at various
convement places on fixed dates which may be made known to them well
m advance  The Commuttee feel that by taking this step the agriculturist
will be able to avall themselves of this facility without experiencing
any difficulty m getting their tractors repaired

As regards the msurance of the consignment of 6 tractors from the
Bombay Port to the Warehouse at Nilokheri, the Committee recommend
that the matter be pursued vigorously so that tke refund of double o
surance charges paid to the Insurance Company 1s obtamed at a yery
early date

LOTTERIES

Paragraph 23— Lottery Commission

9 Under Haryana State Lotteries (Agency) Rules additional com
mission 18 admussible to agents on purchase of lottery tickets m excess of
certain prescribed lmits  Additional commussion of Rs 24 976 was
allowed for fourteenth to thirty first draws to certain mdividuals though
the purchases made by them did not exceed the limits prescribed  This
was stated to have been done taking 1nto consideration the collective
purchases made by individuals applying jomntly for a single agency

On being ashed how the department was ensuring that the individuals
constituted genuine firms and why payment of additional commission
was being made to mdividuals (proportionate to their purchases) and
not to the firm the department intimated (June 1972) that no verification
of the genuiness of such firms 1s made and that additional commission
1s paid to individuals to avoid disputes among the partners This was
also stated to be in the interest of sales

With regard to the recovery of the excess commussion/bonus paid



17

to individuals (proportionate to their purchase) the department stated
In 1ts written reply that out of the total amount of Rs 24 976 pointed
out by Audit payment of Rs 21694 was justified and recovery was
not called for From the remaimng Rs 3 282 a recovery of Rs 1462
had been effected thus leaving an amount of Rs 1820 paid by the
Department during the year 1970 71 and 1971 72 This money could
not be recovered as the agents had left the lottery business and were
not traceable Steps were being taken to have this amount wrntten off

The department further stated in the wrtten reply to the question
as to the circumstances under which the collective purchases made by
mdividuals were clubbed together to give benefit for mgher commussion
to them that the Agents of all State Lotteries being 1n a Iimited number
requested the department to allow them to form association to enable
them to dertve the benefit of higher commission In the prevailing
competitive market and to check the adverse effect on the sale of the
Haryana State Lottery tickets the Department acceded to their request
This was also stated to have been done 1n the tnterest of extra sale

The Commuttee having not concurred with the plea taken by the depart
ment that individuals were entitled to the benefit for ligh commussion for
the collective purchases made by them, recommend that the whole excess
amount of Rs 24,976, thus paid may erther by recovered or got written
off under mtimation to the Commuttec

The Commuttee would hke to have mformation as to the amount of
special commussion at higher rates paid 1n similar other cases from Sep
tember 1968 onwards after clubbing the mdividual purchases and the
action taken so far to recover 1t The Committee regret to observe
that this nformation was not supplied to them earher This may now
be done without any further delay

HARYANA STATE MINOR IRRIGATION (TUBE WELLS)
CORPORATION LIMITED

Paragraph  47—Intioductory

10 (a) The Haryana State Minor Trrigation (Tubewells) Corpo
ration Limited was established 1n March 1970 as a private company with
the object of taking over from Government the State owned irrgation
and augmentation tubewells and to promote 1mprove establish execute
install manage and administer tubewells and other minor irrigation
projects or enterprises

The authorised capital of the Company 1s Rs 6 crores out of which
Government agreed to take shares of the value of Rs 399 95 lakhs
Government s 1nvestment 1n the share capital of the Company as on
31st March was however Rs 425lakhs’ The Company has not sub
mutted 1ts accounts so fir (August 1972)

(b) Evpansion scheems —The execution of the following schemes for
installation of direct tubewells formulated by Government i 1968
for providing 1rrigation facilities 1n certain areas of Ambala, Karnal and



18
Mohindergarh districts were taken over by the Company m March 1970

Name of the Scheme Date of Project Anticrpa Date of Expen
sanction estimate ted date com  diture
of the of com mence incurred
project pletion ment of up to
estimate scheme March

1972
(Rupees 1n (Rupees 1n
lakhs) lakhs)

1 Installation of 30 Nos
Direct Irrigation Tube
wells Grouplin
Ambala district January 22 88 1969 70 January 23 52
1969 1968

2 Installation of 25 Nos
Direct Irrigation Tube
wells  Group II
Ambala district October 26 31 1970 71 April 15 96
1568 1969

3 Installation of 25 Nos
Direct Irrigation Tube
wells near Indrt in
Karnal district Not 2023196970 @ 4170
sanctioned

4 Installation of 25 Nos
Direct Irrigation Tube
wells 1n Krishnawati
belt in Mohindergarh
district Not 23 21 July August 3 90
sanctioned 1970 1968

@The work on this scheme has not commenced except for transfer
of 9 Nos tubewells from another scheme



paredaid sem owWLYDS SIY) ISPUN PIISACT -
S[IoMaqn) 7 POpNIoul Yorgm s[jemaqny ¢ Joj 11odex 1vafoid rejoue dn uoye) 8q PInod JIom Juidlewal ay) alojog
SuoNOaUUOD J1I93]8 Jo  Ajddus Joj suoneoijdde Jo juowr
ooeldsrwz 03 anp 761 JPQUISAON] [J1} PISISISUD JOU 2I9M (L] ISQUSAON UI PI[[EISUT S[[amoqn} oaw uotnippe uj (3) i
I SWOD pey 1
s[pemaqny syeAnid Jo Joquinu se pauopueqe sem joaford sty) mo jIom Iequng 69 §961 Ur 309f0Id sty 03 palIs)
SURI} 919M g9 796] UL [euE)) vunwef ypmuoe swanos nonejuasmsne sfamaqny Jspun dn usyel s[emaqnl suiN (p)
7,61 1sndny ui xojem jo £iddns payaeys 161 dy m pajerdumos fjamasqny sug (9) )
ZL61 1aquaidag o1dn paropduwios usaq pey £7 SWAYOS MU U] YIm paiour sjlamagny 7 JO 10
nsys ], yreSureIeN o1 woriesi 1oo11p 10 s[iemaqn) deap gL Jo uone[eisu] Jo jred ' swedsq joefoxd ayy, (i) !
[2arI8 e sadid jo
Suny pue [oAs] punoag mojeq Ajquuasse Jo afexea1q 01 anp 961 AJnf Ul pauopueqe sea [Pamsqnl suQ () ()
2)RI}s SurIeaq IajEM JO PIOTA MO] 0] 0P QLG A¥BNIqI] PUR §96] J9Q0J0QUT PAUOPUEGR aJam S[[aamagn om], (1)
AJjeonisa
71 Suipeisur pue Suiup oiym padjorad j03 A[quUIosse se 9G] ARJN Ul pauopueqe sem [emagny sug (1) (e)

—-—t—

19

L [4 A ¢ L C [ € Y4 womsip #
(¥ yiefiopuiqoy ¥
6 6 6 6 (34 101L13STP
(P) (P) [euIey ¢
cI € 8 [ € ¥ L z T4 11 dnoin
©) @ JousIp BEqUY 7
LT 0z 9 I LT 91 01 1 0€ I dno1p
(®) PSP B[RQUY ]
¢L— 1L— 0L— 69— 89— ¢L— 1L— 0L— 69— 89—
18101 IL61 OL6T 6961 8961 L961  18I0L TL6T OL6L 6961 8961 L961 PIJIEIsul
aq O
Ieak U} SULInp PIoUIWIUOD IIjeM IBoA ay) S[Ismaqn}
Jo Aiddns yoigm wods s[jemagny Jo oN Zuranp peja[dwod s[jamaqny Jo oN Jo oN oWRYDS IYJ JO SWEN

— TL TL6T 01 69 8961
Sunmp pouoissurmos pue pajejduwros A[[Enior PI|[BISUIAQ 03 S[[PMIqN] JO J3qUINU Sy} SSIBOIPUI MO[3q d|qe) oy, (1)

SMIAYDS Ay jo pueuniejizd [euwonnerdQ

~



20

() The table given below indrcates the period of delay m the first
supply of water after drilling of tubewells —

Sr Name of the Scheme No of tubewells in respect
No of which delay exceeded
12 18 24
months months months
[ Ambala district Group 1 11 8 3
2 Ambala district Group II 5 3 1
3 Mohmdergarh distriet 1 1 2@

Accordmg_ to the Corporation, (October 1972) 1n the earlier stages
supply of water after drilling used to get delayed on account of delay 1n
construction of pump houses and tubewell channels which were small
works scattered 1n the intertor of the distuct The pipe manufacturing
concerns also did not supply pipes in time

() Workmg Resulfs of the Schemes

(a) Karnal District Schemes—The scheme in Karnal district was
envisaged to be completed by 1969 70  Nine tubewells already installed
during 1967 68 as part of anothet scheme transferred to this project were
to achieve 100 per cent intensity during 2nd  year of their “completion
re 1969 70

The table below indicates the intensity of irmigation achieved vis a vis
that provided during the year 1969 70 to 1971 72

1969 70 1970 71 1971 72

Kharif Rabi Khanf Rabi Khanf

Intensity (per cent) as pro
vided 50 83 50 83 50

Intensity (per cent) as achie
ved 12 17 15 42 18

Reasons for low intensity of 1rrigation were stated by the Company
(October 1971) to be due to —

(1) the soil of the arca being very hard needed deep ploughing
but the land owners being poor had no tractors

@These tubewells drilled in April 1969 and September 1969 were not
even energised till November 1971 due to musplacement of applications
for the supply of electric connections ~ -



-~

4

(if) most of the lands mcluded in the tubewell chaks belonged tb
panchayats who could lease out the same only for one year
As these lands were not given on long lease, no progressive
farmer came forward to reclaim the same and make use of

~ the tubewells already installed

(1) 1ncrease mn the water rate, and

(1v) the area being suited for installation of shallow t ubewells there
was 1ncrease 1n the installation of private tubewe lls

The scheme 1ncurred losses year after year as against annual working
expenses of Rs' 36498 and Rs 32827 dunng the years 1970 71 and
- 1971 72- revenue receipts were Rs 22052 and Rs 16 892 .respectively

(b) Ambala District Schemes—A contract for sinking of a tube
well (dnlling and developing) 1n Group I of Ambala District-was awarded
to a firm of New Dellu The tubewell was planned to have a safe
yield of 2 cusecs of discharge The drlling was done by the firm 1n
June 1968 As further execution was bemng delayed, by the firm and
thereswas difference of opmion with the firm regardimng the process ta be

.adopted for development Department undertook 1n Novembeér 1968 to
develop the tubewell on behalf of the contractor The development was
completed at a cost of Rs 7935 in January 1970 ~ The discharge of
water however did not go beyond 1 22 cusecs The Department attri
E}lﬁfd poor discharge to defective dnllmg/lorwprmg of the assembly by the

TFhe table below mdicates the intensity of irngation achieved vis g
vis that expected during the years 1970 71 and 1971 72

1970 71 71971 72

, Kharif+ Rabi ~ Khanf

Group 1

;Ix—ltensny (pér_cent) as provided 20 30 30
Intensity (per cent) as achzeved 85 434 109
Group If ’
Intensity (per cent) as provided g 25 415 50
Intensity (per cent) as achieved 023 13 4 4

The reasons for the low intensity of irmgation were stated.(October
1971) by the Management to be as under —

(1) the tubewells were not fully completed during 1969 70

(1) the supply of tubewell water involved carrier channels (under
ground) which were constructed during 1970 71

(u) the utibsation of wrmgation potential durmg Khanf 1971



-2
5

required 1mprovement which wag possible only by introduction
of 1mproved varieties of crops and for fhis purpose the cor
poration intends to put up demonstration plots soon

The scheme incurred losses year after year the total expenditure
during the years 1970 71 and 1971 72 amounted to Rs 210459 and
Rs 371589 agamst which the revenue receipts were Rs 201 114 and
Rs 275 678 respectively

(c) Molindergarh District Schemes—The above scheme was un
productive and to make 1t productive a betterment levy of Rs 5 per
acre of matured area was proposed (June 1969) by the Chuef Engineer
Irngation for a period of 4 years Neither any notification was 1ssued
for this levy under the Punjab Betterment Charges and Acreage Rates
Act 1952 Tnor these charges were recovered Similarly owners rate at
the rate of Rs 3 per acre leviable on the owners for the benefit which
they derive from 1rrigation was not recovered

The project estimates provided for maintenance of water courses
at Government expense even though the cost of construction and main
tenance of water courses was to be borne by the cultivators under the
relevant Acts The department spent Rs 11 36 lakhs (March 1972)
on this account 1n respeci of schemes 1n Ambala and Karnal districts

The matter was brought to the notice of the Government 1n March
1972 final reply was still awaited (July 1972)

The scheme incurred losses year after year as against annual working
expenses of Rs 178132 and Rs 152606 during the years 1970 71
and 1971 72, revenue receipt were Rs 1,50,068 and Rs 86,886, res
pectively

The table below indicates the intensity of irngation achieved vis a
ws that provided during the year 1969 70 to 1571 72

1969 70 1970 71 1971 72

Kharnf Rab: Kharif Rabi  Khanf

1 Intensity (per cent ) as 25 415 50 83 50
provided
2 Intensity (per cent) 3 21 3 21 15
as achieved

The company had attributed (November 1971) the following reasons
for the low intensity of 1rngation

(1) leakage mn underground water source
(n) improper electric supply and breakdown

(u1) 1ncrease 1n water rates



23

In reply to a question of the Committee as to how far the obJective
for which the M I T C was established has been achieved so far and how
many tubewells were imstalled and brought “under use yearwise the
Department stated that during the fourth five year plan 368 Nos Direct
Irmgation Tubewells (DIT) & 921 Nos Augmentation tubewells
were proposed to be drilled against which 200 DIT tubewells and 513
augmentation tubewells were mnstalled Besides ihis corporation ins
talled 312 tubewells mn Bihar State also ¥

Year wise details are

197172 197273 1973 74

*

Direct Irmgation T/wells 105 66 14165 183 169
Augmentation T/wells 26043 295298 151 172*

*Tfwells drlled during the year
**T/wells brought under use

Upto the period ending 1973 74, 1143 DIT and 1 086 augmenta
tron tubewells were admunistrated by this Corporation The year wise

posttion of tubewells which were actually completed after year 1971 72
was given as under —

Name of No of T/wellsto No of T/wells ~No of T/wells
Scheme be 1nstafled completed from which sup
- diirmg the ply of water
year commenced du
ring the year
197273 1973 74 197273 1973 74
1 Ambala Distt 30 30 30 30 30
Group 1 - -
2 Ambala Distt
Group 11 25_(Revised to 175
~ Nos ) 132 | 142 117 131
3 Karnal Distt 25 ('wased to9Nos) 9 9 9 9

4 Mohindergarh 25 (Revised to 43
Distt Nos) ~ 3610 27 5

As the final accounts relating to these four schemes were under
scrutiny the Corporation could not say whether 1t suffered any loss m

the implementation of these scheines This will, however, be ensured
by them -

In order to improve the utility of the scheme the Corporation sug
gested the following steps —

-

() Banning the instaliation of private tubewells 1n the commanded
area of the Corporation s tubewells v



C 5

(1) Change m the crop sowing patterns with the help of Agricul
ture Department

(i) Banning of the movement of stray catile during April to June
to enable the progressive farmers to utihze tubewells water

(1) To take effective afforestation measures to reduce the intensity
of stores in Mohindergarh District

(v) To ensure the adequate supply of electricity without which
the optimum capacity of tubewells cannot be utilized

The departmental representatives during the course of oral evidence
stated that the tubewells were normally discharging water to their full
capacity and were working efficiently But certain Government tube
wells in commanded areas were runmng 1n loss because the farmers had
installed thewr own tubewells resulting m less demand of the Government
owned tubewells

The Commuttee would hke to know whether responsibility for the loss
mcwred 1n  the 1mplementation of the four schemes has been fixed

The Committee would farther like to know the effect of remedal
measures taken to mmprove the utithty of the scheme

The Commuttee recommend that a smtable programme be formulated
at a very early date to make full use of the Government owned tubewells
thereby avoidmg the loss of revenue to the State exchequer

EXCISE AND TAXATION DEPTT
-Paragraph -32—Results of-audit ———- — -

11  The test-audit conducted,during 1971 72 1n 6 984 cases (seven
districts) revealed under assessment of Rs 79 272 (58 cases) Some of
these cases are discussed 1n paragraph 33

During oral examuination the department intimated that the assess
ment framed by an Assessing Authority were also checked by higher
authorities and suo moto astion taken where necessary To an enquiry
made by the Committee whether any under assessment was noticed by
such authornties m addition to those pomted out by Audit as a result of
test audit only the departmental representative replied m-affirmative and
promised to semd the detaded information to the Commuttee especially
relating to the three districts not test checked by Audit

The Committee would like to know the detads of the cases detected by
= the department of 1ts own accord and action faken thereon The Committee
would urge that such mternal check be intensified so that the cases of under

assessment are reduced to the mimmum

The Comnuttee would also recommend that some regular arrangement

be made to apprise the Assessmng Authorities of the pronouncements of the

— High Courts/Supreme Court so that assessments are tramed accordigg to
the Law 1n force



25 -

Paragiaph (33) (1) under assessment of tax
(1) Central Sales Tax Act, 1956
Non levy of Central Sales Tax—Rs 9,249

12 If a commodity 1s generally exempt from Sales Tax under the
State Law 1t 1s also exempt from tax under the Central Law Agricul
tura] implements are exempt from levy of sales tax under the State Act
but the list of agricultural implements circulated by State Government
in March 1959 did not include Wheat Thrashers and therefore they
being not exempt under the State Act were also not exempt from the
Central Tax

In the assessment of a dealer for the year 1968 69 a deduction of
Rs 92490 from the gross turnover was however allowed on account
of inter State sale of Wheat Thrashers resulting 1n non levy of Central
Tax of Rs 9249 On this being pointed out (February 1972) depart
ment referred the case for suo moto action and the revisional authority
created (September 1972) a demand of Rs 9 249

In reply to the question of the Commuttee as to the reasons due to
which the Wheat Thrishers were not included 1n the list of Apgricultural
Implements showing the items which were exempted from the levy of
Sales Tax and and circulated by the State Government 11 the month of
Maich 1959 resulting 1n the non levy of Central Tax of Rs 9249 the
depaitment stated that upto 17 10 1972 the hability of Tax of Thras
hers wasn dispute In support of their contention they tnvited the
attention of the Commuttee to entry No 34 of Schedule B appended
there to which reads as under —

—

34—Agricultural Implements

The list prepared by Government and circulated 1n March 1959 at
best could be regarded as guideline to the Assessing  Authorities and
could not have determined the habiity of any particular agricultural
implement to tax The assessing authorities were not barred from
applymng therr mind particularly 1f any court Jjudgement so warranted
Also such questions were to be determined by the Assessing Authorities
on case to case basis  In the case Commussioner of Income Tax versus
Raja Benoy Kumar Sthas Roy (1957321 TR —466) the Supreme Court
made the following observations —

Agriculture  1n its primaiy sense denotes the cultivation of the
field and 15 1estricted fo cultin~tion of the land 1n the strict
sense of the term meamng theieby tilling of the land sowing
of the seeds planting and sinular operations on the land
These are bisic operations and require the expenditure of
human skill and labour upon the land 1tself These opere
tions which the agriculturist has to resort to and which are
absolutely necessary for the purpose of effectively raismg
produce from the land operations which are to be per
formed after the produce sprouts from the land eg wee
ding digging the soil around the growth removal of
undesirable undergrowth and all operations which foster



26 -

the growth and preservation of the same not only from in-
sects and pests but also from, the depradation from out
side tending prunming cutting harvesting “&nd tendering
the produce fit foi the market would all be agricultural
operations, when taken “in conjunction with~the basic ope
rations Wheat Thrashers would evidently fall in this
category

The departrient further stated that the entry was suitabling amended
subseqiiéntly wde Haryana Act 19 of 1972 whereby _the Thrashers
were specifically excluded from ‘agricultural implements This amend
ment was carried out retrospectively but Government decided that for
the previous period tax would not be charged in those cases where the
dealer had not collected the tax

The additional demand of Rs 9 249 had also been recovered by the
Government from the dealer

In the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 the entry for exemp
tion to agriculture implements had been modified and recast as follow —

21—Agmncultural implements as may be specified by the State
Government by notification 1 the official gazette

Now ouly these items would be ehglﬁle for exemption which are
specifically included 1n the list by the Government This list which was
notified on 1 2 1974 includes Thrashers zlso

The Commttee recommend that m future necessary effective steps
be taken to aveid wrong deductions being “allowed by the Assessing Autho-
nties _Necessary instructions should be issued from tune to time to

keep the Assessing Authorities well informed of the factual or legal pos:
tion

Paragraph 33 (u) (a) Under assessment of ta
Pumjab General Sales Tax Act, 1948

(a) Non levy of tax due to taxable goods treated as tax free-
Rs 61,602

3

13  Under the Punjab General Sales Tax Act, agricultural imple
ments are exempt from sales tax Though the list of such exempted
implements circulated 1n March 1959 did not include Wheat/Maize Th
rashers’ 1n the assessments. for the vears 1964 65 to 1969 70, of seven
dealers deductions of Rs 10,26 709 wcre allowed on account of sale of
Wheat/Maize Thrashers Tlus resuited 1n under as.essment of tax
of Rs 61602

On thlis being pointed out the department accepted the objection
and advised the Excise and Taxation Officer to refer the cuses for suo moto
action

The department was asked (May 1971) to find out similar cases
relating to other districts, information 1s awaited (May 1973)



27

When asked by the Commuttee to apprise them of the circumstances
under which deductions were allowed to seven dealers on account of
sales of wheat/Maize Thrashers although 1t was not admissible under
the Rules the department in therr written reply stated that its reply to
para 33 (1) applied mutatis mutandis to para 33 (1) () in so far as the
legality and properiety of levy of tax on Wheat/Maize Thrashers was
concerned Out of seven cases in one case a tax of Rs 387 10 was
deposited on 29 1272 1In three cases the dealers had not charged the
Sales Tax on the sale of Thrashers In view of Government instruc
tions that no tax was to be charged from the dealers who did not charge
the tax on the sale of Thrashers prior to 17 10 72, no tax was levied

The remaining three dealers have filed writ petitions 1n the Punjab
and Haryana High Court against the levy of Sales Tax on the sale of
Thrashers maccordance with the provisions of Punjab General Sales
Tax (Haryana Amendment and Validation) Act 1972

As regards the position 1n other districts the department stated that
there were 51 such dealers (including mm Karnal district) who dealt 1n
Thrashers at the relevant time from 1964 65 to 1971 72 Out of them
36 dealers were assessed to a tax of Rs 42086 which had since been
recovered and deposited Six dealers had filed writ petitions m  the
Punjab and Haryana High Court against the levy of tax on the sale of
Thrashers under Punjab General Sales Tax (Haryana Amendment &
Validation) Act 1972

In seven cases no tax was assessed as the dealers did not charge
the tax on the sale of Thrashers 1n view of Government s nstructions
In the remaining 2 cases the dealers were assessed to the tune of Rs
4421 49 but no recovery was effected as the dealers did not charge the
tax on sales of Thrashers

The Commuttee would urge the Government to fix responsibihity on
the officals found at fault and mtunate the action taken against them
The Comttee would further hke to know the decision of the Punjab and
Haryana High Court as and when made n the cases of writ petitions
filed by the dealers

Paragiaph 33 (1) (b) under assessment of tax
Short levy of tax Rs 7,387

14 Under the Punjab General Sales Tax Act 1948 sales tax on
cement and vegetable ghee was leviable a. the first stage of sale in the
State from Ist April 1966 As consignment sales are not sales in law
they attract tax only when sold by the dealer who received them on
consignment  simularly goods imported from outside the State attract
tax when sold by the importer

In the assessments of a dealer for the years 1966 67 and 1967 68
sales of cement and vegetable ghee purchased from outside Haryana
after the formation of the State on Ist November 1966 or recerved on
consignment from within the State were treated as other than first stage
sales and were thus not subjected to tax This resulted 1n under assess
ment of tax of Rs 7387 On thus being pointed out the mistake was
admitted by the department and the cases referred for swo moto action
{March 1972)



28

To a question of the Committee as to why were the sales of cement
and vegetable ghee purchased from outside Haryana treated as other
than first stage sales and were not subjected to tax the department stated
that the facts of the case were that the Assessing Authority accepted the
declaration mn form ST XXII-A furmshed by M/S Bhuria Mal Parm
eshwar1 Dass of Bhudhlada (Punjab) after 1 11 66 On audit objection the
case was taken up by the Deputy Excise and Taxation Commussioner
(Appeals) having the power of revising authority who levied a tax amo
unting to Rs 375 54 on the sales of cement amountng to Rs § 275 50 for
the year 1966 67 and a tax of Rs 2790 84 on the sales of cement amoun
ting to Rs46 514 for the year 1967 68 treating the cement as imported
by M/S Charanpi Lal Nanak Chand of Uklana (Haryana)

The dealer preferred an appeal before the Sales Tax Tribunal
Haryana and agitated that the cement 1 dispute was received direct
from the Dalmia Dadu Cement Company Dadri  The case was
remanded to the Deputy Excise and Taxation Commussioner (Appeals)
for vertfication of the facts stated by the appellant firm before the Tri

bunal who remanded the case further to the Assessing Authority for
further probe into the matter

The Assessing Authomty venfied that the cement was consigned
direct from Dadr1 to Uklana This fact was also confirmed by the sole
selling agent M/S Bhuria Mal Parmeshwan Dass of Budhlada (Punjab)
under whose agency Uklana fell It was also confirmed from the Rail
way Authorities that the cement was consigned direct from Dadri to
Uklana In the circumstances the first sale of cement was made by
the Cement Factory Dadri and hability to pay tax was of this fac
tory It was being veriied 1f the factory had paid the tax as decleared
by the Uklana dealer in Form ST XXiI A

The department further stated that the ghee imported by the dealer
from Ludhiana was not taxed 1n the first mnstance by the Assessing au
thority and he wrongly accepted ST XXIT A Form for the year 1966
67 This mustake had since been rectified by the Revising Authority

1n suo moto action 1n the case of this dealer The tax of Rs 1 554 had
since been recovered

Shrt Chamn Lal the then Assessing Authority who framed the
assessment 1n this case had since retired so no further action was possible

In the mstant case the dealer purchased vegetable ghee from Ludh
1ana which formed part of Punjab State after 1 11 1966 Before
1111966 Haiyana and Pupnjab were one state Due to over sight
the Assessing Authority wrongly accepted the declarattons ST XXII
A furnished by the dealer for the assessment year 1966 67 No other
sumilar case had come to the notice of the department

The Committee take a serious view of the mordmate delay made by
the department m verifymg from the Dalma Dadn Cement Factory,
Dadr1 as to whether the Sales Tax has been paid by 1t or not as the ha-
bility to pay the tax was stated to be that of the Factory The Commnttee
would like the departmeut to expedite verification and the recovery of tax



49

The Commuttee are surprised to know that the Assessing Authonity
wrongly accepted the declaration ST AXII A furmshed by the dealer
for the assessment year 1966 67 due to over sight The Committee
would also Iike to kmow as to why the omussion could not be detected m
mnternal scrutiny of the department

The Commuttee feel that a sintable action in this case 1s called for
agamnst the officials at fault, and the Commitee informed of the action
taken agamst them

Paragraph  34—DMstakes in computation of tax

15 There was under assessment of Rs 75850 (34 cases) due to
mistakes 1 applying the rates of tax

The department stated in written reply that 1n fact the under
assessment amounted to Rs 72556 18 1n 33 cases On scrutiny of
33 cases 1t was revealed that there were only 4 cases in which mistake
mn applyung the rate of tax was mvolved to the tune of Rs 714 15 Ps
mn all which was a nominal ymount This mustake actually occurred on
account of not applying the revised rate of tax which escaped the notice
of the Assessing Authorities inadvertantly

The department further stated that every possible effort was made
by the department to recover the short recoveries as soon as these came
to the notice of the department Most of these cases contained small
mustakes The cases mvolving bigger amounts were however being
scrutimsed  with 1 view to fixing responsibility  Actually out of 33
cases there was no under assessment of tax in two cases In 30 cases
out of the remaming 31 cases under assessment of Rs 41133 09 was
mvolved according to Audit Agamnst this a demand of Rs 41 369 42
was created and had been recovered The remaining one case mvolving
under assessment of Rs 30 518 as pomnted by the Audit pertained to
sale of thrashers It could not be finalized as the dealer had filed a
writ petition n the Punjab and Haryana High Court

The Commuttee would hke to be informed of the result of the writ
Petitton 1nvolving under assessment of Rs 30,518

The Commttee recommend that smtable mstructions be 1ssued to the
Assessing authonities from time to time drawing their specific attention
to the revised rates of Sales Tax so that these may not escape their notice
at the time of applymng the revised rates The Assessmg Anthorities should
also be very wvigilant 1 thus behalf so that no under assessment of tax 1s
made due to the non application of the revised rates of sales Tax at any
stage

Paragraph 35—Arears in assessment and collection of sales tax

16 (a) Arrears m assements—The progress of assessment of sales



730

tax during the year 1970 71 and 1971 72 was as under —

Year Total Number of
number of Number of assessements completed assessments
assessment pending at
cases Out of Out of Total the end of

current arrears the year

1970 71 62,339* 25686 12678 38,364 23 975*

(38 percent)

1971 72 72229 23,594 18 571 42 165 30 064

(42 percent)
The following 1s the year wise break up of outstanding cases —
Year Cases pending assess
ment at the end of
March 1971 March 1972

1961 62 2 2

1962 63 4 4

1963 64 6 4

1964 65 10 8

1965 66 34 20

1966 67 207 46

1967 68 1014 420

1968 69 4736 2319

1969 70 17 962 7747

1970 71 19,494

Total 23975 30,064

*Discrepancy of 565 cases between these figures and the figures
reported 1n the Audit Report for 1970 71 1s due to the incorrect figures
supplied last year by the field officers of Excise and Taxation department

The approximate amount of tax mvolved 1n these cases could not be
ascertained

(b) Arrears m collection—The sales tax assessed but not realised n
414 cases amounted to Rs 122 15 lakhs at the end of 1971 72

The following 1s the year wise break up of the amount outstanding
for recovery —

Period Outstanding on
31st March 1972

(In lakhs of rupees)
1960 61 173
1961 62 0 69
1962 63 071
1963 64 0 08
1964 65 028
1965 66 0 34
1966 67 4 33
1967 68 1 86
1968 69 196
1969 70 3 69
1970 71 52 87
1971 72 53 61

Total 1,22 15



31

(11) Out of the arrears of Rs 122 15 lakhs recovery of Rs 85 18
lakbs had been stayed as shown below — .

Particulars Outstanding on
31st March 1972

(In lakhs of rupees)
Collection stayed by —

(1) Departmental Appellate authorities 003
(2) Revisional authorities 365
(3) Supreme Court High Court and Civil Courts 81 41
(4) Government 009

Total 8518

The department stated in their wntten reply that the mamn reason
for the increase 1n the pending cases at the end of 1972 was paucity of
staff The amount of tax involved 1n these cases could not be estimated
tll the cases are finahised

The position of the pending cases yearwise as an 30-6 1975 as stated
by the Department was -—

Year Cases pending assessment at the
end of June 1975

1966 67 4
1967 68 16
1968 69 75
1969 70 211
1970 71 644

Total 950

The position of arrears m regard to the realisation of tax was stated
to be as under —

Year Amount
1960 61 16 251
1961 62 1,57 832
1962 63 56 793
1963 64 4 820
1964-65 26,845
1965 66 25985
1966 67 3 68 929
1967 68 1,11,785
1968 69 1,08 664
1969 70 2,87 659
1970 71 32 59,314
1971 72 36,81,611

Total 81,06 488 -




32

In this connection, the Committee would like to mvite attention to their
recommendations contamed in paragraph 63 of their Sth Report, paragrapb
35 of their Sixth Report and paragraph 32 of therr Seventh Report and
emphasise once agan the necessity of finalismg the pending cases and
particularly the old cases and those involving heavier amounts

The Commuttee wonld urge that all out efforts be made to reahze the
arrears of tax as expeditiously as possible

The progress made m this behalf be mtimated
HARYANA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD
Paragraph 39—Working results

17 ~The working results of the Board during the last three years
ending 31st March 1972 are summarised below —

1969 70 1970 71 1971 72
(Rupees 1n lakhs)

() Revenue Receipt 14 51 41 1822 92 1989 40
(1) Revenue Expenditure 864 54 1191 53 1497 12
(1) Net Surplus 586 87 6,31 39 4,92 28

(1v) Appropmation towards gene
ral reserve and interest on
bonds etc 1,41 83 253 07 335 63

(v) Balance available towards
interest on loans from Govern

ment _—— 445 04 378 32 156 65
{v1) Interest due on Ioans from
Government—
(a) for the year 445 04 562 04 576 91
(b) Arrears for previous year 183 72
Total 445 04 562 04 760 63
{vi) Arrears of interest 1,83 72 6,03 98

(vu1) Deficit for the year (towards
interest due to Government) -183 72 42026

The Board stated 1n 1ts written reply the follwing reasons for the

reduction 1n net surplus for the year 1971 72 as compared with that of
197071 —

(1) Due to shortage of water in Gobind Sagar power cut to the
extent of 157 were applied from 14 1971 to 1 6 71 leading



33

to decline 1n revenue from sale of power by Rs 43 lakhs appro
xmmately (from 288 lakhs to 244 77 lakhs)

(u) As a result of black outs observed during Indo Pak war n

December 1971 the revenue fell by Rs 13 lakhs

(1n) Pending disputes about the enhanced rates and the date of

therr enforcement the credit for the Haryana share from S O
P to DESU was taken at the old rates thereby showing
a reduction of 42 lakhs 1n our revenue

(1v) the power gencration from Bhakra Complex decreased due

to fall of water level in the Gobind Sagar and the Board 1n
a bid to mamtamn to the level of supphies to its consumers
purchased more power from outside agencies viz Nangal
Ferulizer Factory Delht  Electricity Supply Undertaking
(DESU)etc atanextra cost of Rs 48 81 lakhs as compared
to the rates at which power was bemng obtamned from the B M
B as per details gnen below —

Cost of Extra expend:

power pur ture over and

chased above 5 paise
per KWH
from BMB

(in lakhs of rupees)

(a) From Nangal fertilizer factory

178 45 lakhs KWH @ 11 puse 19 63 10 71

(b) From DESU 80 57 lakhs KWH

@ 11 85 paise 9 55 552

(¢) From DESU over and above H
S EB share 475 70 lakhs KWH
11 85 paise per KWH 56 37 32 58

85 55 48 81

(v) The Board with a view to discharging socio economic obli

gation of the State Government extended its local distribution
system by energizing tubewells on crash programme and rurai
electrification scheme duiing this year and nvested an amount
of Rs 1039 60 lakhs on that account The accounts for the
year 1971 72 which were prepared for such schemes on the
performance and the guide lines prescribed by the World Bank
showed a net loss of Rs 160 lakhs after excluding interest
charges If the heietofore Force Majeuie reasons had not
taken place m the year 1971 72 the accounts would have
shown net suiplus of Rs 799 09 lakhs instead of Rs 492 28
lakhs as per details given below —

Net surplus as shown in the accounts for 1971 72

Rs 492 28 lakhs

1

Revenue lost due to power cuts Rs 43 00 lakhs



34

2 Revenue lost due to Indo Pak war Rs 13 00 lakhs

3 Revenue lost due to non settlement of
dispute with DESU Rs 42 00 lakhs
Total Rs 98 00 lakhs

Operation and Mamntenance Charges
1 Cost of power purchased at higher rates Rs 48 81 lakhs
2 Net loss sustained under rural electrification  Rs 160 00 lakhs

Grand Total Rs 799 09 lakhs

In reply to a question why there was so much difference of rates of
electricity which the Board recerved from the Bhakra and DES U the
Board states 1n evidence that so far as the supply of electricity from the
Bhakra was concerned for 1its share they charged the cost of fuel and the
cost of management But if the Board took electrictty over and above
its share from any other source then the rate was different The Board
further stated 1n evidence that the consumption per capita increased from
57 Kwh 1n 1967 68 to 132 kwh as on 31 374 The Board could not get
this additional power from Bhakra and 1t had to purchase it from other
sources for which 1t had to pay extra cost The yearwise units sold (in
crores) from 1967 68 onwards (upto 31 3 1974) were as under —

1967 68 (May 67 to March 1968) 50 12
1968 69 66 16
1969 70 79 61
1970 71 90 29
1971 72 107 68
197273 124 62
1973 74 (as on 31 3 74) 140 70

As desired by the Committee the Board furmished the following
mfoimation 1n regaid to the profit it earned during the year 197! 72
and the positton as 1t existed in the previous years

Section 59 read with section 67 of the Electricity (Supply) Act
1948 provide that Electnicity Boards should meet their Operating and
Maintenance and Management expenses out of their revenues After
meeting these expenses the order 1tems were apportioned in the accounts
in the order of preference as laid down 1n Section 67 of the Act ibid In
case the Revenus in any year of account was not sufficient to cover the full
expenses including interest charges on Government loans the same was
required to be met from out of the Revenue surpuls of future years

During the year 1971 72, the Revenue of the Board was



35

Rs 19 89 40 lakhs which was set off as detailed hereunder —

Profit and Loss account

Income
From sale of energy

Other sources

Total

1967 68 1968 69
680 66 983 36
7867 13621

1969 70 1970 71 1971 72

1,251 07 1,

58522 1,716 79

20034 23770 27261

759 33 1119 57

1451 41 182292 198940

Expenditure

Operation maintenance
and power purchased
Establishment

Depreciation

7353 10119
196 19 304 32
111 34 15945

20112 37221 54075
42331 51886 59208
24011 30047 36429

Total

38106 56469

864 54 1

191 54 149712

Gross surplus which was
set aside as under —

(1) Interest to insti
tutions other than
Stateﬂ Government

(1) Write down of In
tangible Assests

(m) Contribution to
General Reserve

(1v) Interest on State
Govt loans

(v) Contribution to
Development Fund

37827 55461

765 4255

3305 4100

32053 43690

1704 3416

58687 63138 49228

101 84

198

49 02

19196 268 66

358 215

5752 64 82

43403 37832 15665

Total 37827 554 61 58687 63138 49228
1970 71 1971 72 Total
(1) Interest hiability on
Government loans
during the year 56204 764 576 90 603 11 38,95,367

(1) Interest charges as
provided 1n the
account under Sec



36

tion 67 (1x) of the
Elecy Supply Act
1948 37831982 15665327 5 34,97 309

Balance to be ad
Justed against future
Revenue Surplus 1,83,72782 420 25,276 6 03 98 058

The Commuttee feel that the Board 1s puat to a great fiancial loss
by supplymg the committed demand of electricity to the Delhi Electr:
city Supply Undertakmg and the Nangal Fertilizer Factory at the rate
of 2 paise per umt whereas 1t got power as its share from Bhakra
Management Board at the approximate rate of 5 paise per amit 1r accor-
dance with an agreement arrived at befween parties concerned The
Committee are further distressed to note that this financial loss 1s fur
ther ncreased when the Board fails to supply the committed demand of
power tothe D E S U and the NFF from out of its share which 1t
gets from the BM B and 1s consequently compelled to purchase the
electricity from other sources at the ligher rate ;e 1185 paise per
KWH approximately

In order to check the loss of revenue on this account the Committee
reccommend that the agreement n pursuance of which the electricity
15 bemg supplicd by the Board t6c DESU and the NFF be examined
a fresh 1 detall and revoked or mn the alternative a revised agreement
be entered nto thereby suitably enhanching the rate of supply of power
tothe DESU and NFF

The Commuittee feel that there 1s a Iarge scope for improving the
working result of the Board and, therefore recommend that, among other
saitable steps the liability of high rate of nterest which ranges from 71 %,
to 947, n the case of loans rased from the Life Insurance Corporation
of India, Agriculture Finance Corporation and Banks etc , 1s restricted to
the maximum extent possible The Board may take necessary steps to
mcrease the quantum of loan which 1t can raise at more fayourable rates
of mterest

In this connection the Commuittee would also mvite the attention of
the Government/Haryana State Electricity Board to their recommen-
dations contamed 1n paragraph 1 of thewr Eighth Report (1974 75) and
recommend that the same be implemented expeditiously

Paragi aphs—A40 Generation and sale of Energy

18  The table below indicates the particulars of installed capacity
of the Board of generation of power power generated power available
for sale powersold lossin transmussion and distibution for the last
three years —

1969 70 197071 1971 72

(KWH 1n Muillions)
(1) Installed capacity

(@ Dicsel generating sets — 4577 4577 3673
(b) Thermal generating Stations 759 49 759 49 743 29
(c) Hydro generating Station 3 53028 3 53028 353028

Total — 433554 433554 4,31030



L)

(i) Power generated excluding
power used for generating

station auxiliaries — 170737 1,71362 196990
(u) Power used for auxiliaries — 156 772 4 66
(tv) Power purchased — 2355 44 26 106 20

(v) Power available for sale ex
cluding power used for genera

Ing station auxilhiaries — 173092 175788 207610

(v) powersold to consumers — 145846 1414 84 1,624 65

(vi) Free supply to employees — 098 097 360
(vi) Loss i transmussion dis -

tribution 27246 34304 451 45

(1x) Percentage of power genera
ted (1+11) to installed capa !

city — 3941 397 458
(x)  Percentage of own power gene

rated to total power available 986 975 949
(x1) Percentage of loss —
(a) available Power — 157 195 217
(b} power sold — 187 242 278
(xn) Cost of generation (Rupees 1n
lakhs) 2,2426 34801 3,39 66
(xm1) Cost of generation for MKWH
(In Rupees) -— 13122 20221 17 198
(x1v) Revenue per MKWH
(In Rupees) -— 99549 128828 121809

It has been noticed that the percentage of losses to energy
sold during 1970 71 was highest 1n the country

The Management have attributed (March 1973) the low
utilisation of installed capacity to the following —

(a) Duesel Generating Sets

(1) Running of these sets only during peak load
hours

(1) Low working efficiency of sets
(b) Thermal Generating Stations

(1) Lower number of workin, hours due to schedu}
ed and unscheduled shutdowns

(1) lower load factor



38
(u) Lower efficiency of plants due to passage of
time and operational defects i Boilers and
Turbines

(c) Hydro Generatmg Stations
() Lower reservoir level at Bhakra

(1) Lower water head and discharge available for the
Turbines

To an enquiry as to the reasons for the decrease in installed capa-
city of Diesel/Thermal Generating Sets during 1971-72 the Board in-
timated that in the former case 1t was due to the sale of some obsolete
dresel sets which were not 1n working order and in the latter case due
to sale of generating set at Faridabad which was very old and uneco
nomical The Board intimated that the Thermal plant at Fandabad
was being extended by 2 units of 60 MW each and a Thermal plant
of 200 MW (2 umts of 100 MW each) were to be erected at Panipat

The Board further stated that the Thermal and Diesel Generating
sets were run during peak hours to cope with the peak demand or
emergency only as the cost of generation 1s comparatively heavy

In this connection, the Commuttee myvite the attention of the Govern
ment/HS E B to their recommendation contamed mm paragraph 2 of
therr Eighth Report (1974-75) and recommend that the same be mple
mented expeditiously

Paragraph 41 Special Audit

19 On a request from the State Government Special Audit of
certain purchases made by the State Electricity Board was conducted
from Decembar 1972 to July 1973 This covered purchase of condu-
ctors poles meters transformers wires, cables, 1nsulators and a few
other tems effected by the Board during May 1967 and March 1972
disposal of old generating sets copper scrap and also a general review
of the Rural Electrification programme and Stores Control system of
the Board (1968 1972)

A consolidated Inspection Report on the results of Special Audit
which was sent to the Government on ist September 1973 brought
out among other things absence of a sound system for assessmng the
requirement of purchases lacuna mn placing purchase orders defective
or in tnadequate system of inspection extra expenditure in purchases,
and imadequate system of imnventory control

Replies of the State Government including the statement that the
Board was taking action to streamline the procedure 1n some cases,
were recetved 1n December 1973 and are under examination

In thus connection the Committee would invite the attention of the
Government to therr Eighth Report for the year 1974-75 on the Report
of the Compiroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1972-73
msofar as It related to the Haryana State Electricity Board The
Commttee recommend that their recommendations contamed theremm be
implemented expenditiously



39
Paragraph 42—Idle Stores

20 Spares for220 KV Sub stations valued at Rs 438 lakhs
approximately (787 items) were lymng 1n 3 Central stores since May
1967 The question of their transfer to Bhakra Management Board
against payment was under correspondence (June 1973)

The Board stated 1n its writen reply that the spares for 220K V
Sub Stations lying in the stores were as under

Rs
() Central Store Dhulkote 346071 44 -
(b) Central Store Delht 63 082 69
(c) Central Store Pampat 29,19595
4,38,350 08

Action regarding the transfer of these spares to Bhakra Manage
ment Board could not be taken earler as the Bhakra Management
Board wanted these without value to which Haryana State Electricity
Board did not agree It had been decided by the Haryana State
Electrieity Board to transfer these spares the cost of which had been
charged t0 common pool works without value but the spares the cost
of which had been charged to stock and were lymg i the stores of the
Haryana State Electricity Board would not be transferred to Bhakra
Management Board without recovering their cost This decision had
been conveyed to the Bhakra Management Board on 9121974 and
their concurrence was awaited It was also mentioned that 2%, storage

and handling charges would be charged from the Bhakra Management
Board on the cost price of the spares _

The Commuttee would Iike to be apprised of the final decision
taken i regard to the transfer of the spares to the Bhakra Management
Board and whether they have accepted the proposal of Haryana State
Electricity Board for their transfer (re these charged to stock) after
recovermg their cost and the storage and handling charges The amount
of halance stores which are left with the Haryana State Electricity Board

alongwith the manner m which they are proposed to be utihsed ke also
mtimated to the Commuttee

Paragraph  44—Outstanding audit observations

21 41,831 audit observations (Rs 53 02 crores) raised by the
Chief Accounts Officer Haryana State Electricity Board pertaining to
the period upto 31st March 1972 were outstanding on 30th September
1972 as against 43 417 audit observations (Rs 50 29 crores) outstandimg
on 31st August 1971 The details are given below —

Year since Amount
outstanding (Rupees 1n
crores)

(&) Want of sanctions 1952 53 45 38
(b) Want of detailed contingent bills 1966-67 024



40

(c) Want of payees receipts 1969 70 082
(d) Other reasons 1965 66 6 58
Total 5302

Position of the outstanding 1nspection reports by Aundit 1s 1ndicated
m paragraph 59 of Chapter VIII

Replying to the Commuttee the Board stated that out of 41,831
audit objections volving an amount of Rs 53,01 62,993 outstanding
as on 30 9 1972 1n respect of the period upto 1971 72 11,474 items ot
the amount of Rs 13 63 21,883 had since been cleared upto the end
of August, 1974 leaving a balance of 30357 items amounting to Rs
39,38 41,110 Most of the objections were outstanding for want of
sanctions pertamnng to 1952 53 alone (Rs 4533 lakhs) According to
the Board there were difficulties 1n sorting out the old objections

The Committee recommend that urgent and mecessary steps be
taken to clear the audit objections 1n so far as they pertamn to the
recent years say after the formation f the Haryana State Elecricity
Board so that they may not become old with the passage of time But
m so far as the old objections are concerned they merit special steps
to clear them without any further delay and for this perpose, they
recommend the setting up of an ad hoc machmery

In tlus connection, the Committee also mvite aftention to therr
recommendation contamned m paragraph 48 of thenr Seventh Report

CO OPERATION DEPARTMENT

LParagraph 50—Financial Assistance

22 Government 1nvestment in the share capital and debentures
of co operative societies at the close of the year 197071 and 1971 72
was as under —

~

Year Number of Amount
socleties (in lakhs of
Rupees)
1970 71 1329 78583
1971 72 B 1671 97245

The wnvestment made during the year 1971-72 was Rs 188 43
lakhs and the retirement of shares effected during the year by the insti
tutions was Rs 181 lakhs only

The amount ofloans and subsidies paid by Government to various



At

Co operative Institutions during the year 1970 71 and 1971 72 stood as
under —

Year Balance Amount  Re pay Balance Grants
at the of loans ment at the of sub
end of disbursed during end of sidies
previous during the year the year  dunng
year the year the year

(Inlakhs of Rs)
1970 71 69 66 11 90 593 7563 2023
1971 72 7563 2094 3ol 93 56 2094

The amount of principal and interest overdue as on 31st March
1972 was Rs 9 30 lakhs and Rs 7 26 lakhs respectively

In reply to a question of the Commuttee as to how many co operative
Institutions were defaulters towards repayment of primcipal and interest
and how many of those had become insolvant and what action Govern
ment had taken to recover the amounts due from such mstitutions the
department stated that the outstanding balance as on 31 3 1974 was
Rs 6 86 lakhs (Principal) and Rs 575 lakhs (Interest) Out of this an
amount of Rs 480 lakhs (Principal) and Rs 4 21 lakhs {Interest) was
outstanding against the Cooperative Consumers Stores As the Co
operative Consumers Stores were 1n loss they were not 1n a position to
repay the amounts due Efforts were a foot to improve therr working by
better supervision The arrears outstanding agamnst other kinds of
soctetics were Rs 206 lakhs and Rs | 54 lakhs respectively which
were being recovered except in the case of Rickshaw Pullers Co operative
Socierties and Co operative Farming Societies which were defunct and
were uader liquidation

Overdues were thus mostly outstanding against the following —

Prineipal Interest

1 Consumers Co op Stores (33) 480 421

2  Farming Co op Societies (159) 074 063

3 Rickshaw Pullers Co op Societies (3) 037 010
591 494

Government loan was recovered first of all from the societies
brought under hiquidation as Government loan was the first charge on
the assets of the Societies

The Commuttee are distressed to note that the Consumers Co
operative Stores are ruanmg n loss The Commuttee have come to the



42

irresistible conclusion that the losses are due to the lack of effective
and efficient management and supervision of these stores The Co
mmittee recommend that early effective steps be taken to mprove
therr functiomng so as to turn them mto profit earming stores

The Committee also recommend that the outstanding amownt due
from various Co operative mstitutions be reeovered as early as possible
and the Commuttee mformed when the recovery 1s completed

Paragraph 51—Interest and diidend recerved bv the Government

23 Interest and Dividend received during the year 1971 72 from 14
societies amounted to Rs 18 78 lakhs and Rs 3 61 lakhs respectively

The department stated 1m 1ts written reply that out of 1671 Co-
operative units 13 societies declared dividend of Rs 3 61 lakhs whereas
one 1nstitution namely the Haryana State Co operative Land Develop
ment Bank paid Rs 18 78 lakhs as mterst on debentures The societies
declared dividend when they were in comfortable position to do so
because depletion of funds by dividend would require corresponding
mcrease n fund by loan deposits etc to achieve the contemplated
programme of Co operative development The department had however
issued nstructions to the field officers to emsure that maximum
possible number of societies declared dividend

In reply to a question as to how many Co operative Socicties were
running 1 loss the department stated that the number of societies
running 1nto loss during the years 1970 71 to 1973 74 were as under —

Year Total No of No of societies percentage
societies in loss

1970 71 12622 41328 3429

1971 72 13115 4380 3339

1972 73 13 460 4 456 3310

1973 74 13,898 4,631 3332

One reason among others was attributed to the delayed payment
by the PW D authorities to the Labour Co operative Societies

-

The department further assured the Commuttee that necessary steps
had already been taken to save the societies from going mto loss

The Commuttee would ke to be informed of the effect of mstructions
which are said to have been 1ssued to the field officers to emsure that
the maximum number of Co operative Sccieties are m a position to
declare dividends

In order to encourage the Labour Co operative Socicties the
Comunyttec recommend that necessary steps be taken 1n consultation
with the PW D aathorities fo1 expeditious payments to the Labour
Co operative Societies

T&e Commuttee would also like to know the resalt of the steps taken
to sav? the societizs from gomg inte loss !

{



43
Paragraph 52— Completion of audit

24 As per provisions of the Co operative societiesAct 1912 the acc
ounts of co operative societies are required to be audited once 1n each year
by auditors (including departmental auditors under the Chief Auditors,
Co operative Societies) appointed by the Registrar, Co operative Societies
The accounts of 355 societies (as detatled below) upto close of co opera
tive year 1971 72 remain unaudited (September 1973) However, position
for the years 1969 70, 1970 71 and 1971 721s given below —

- 1969 70 197071 1971 72

Number of societies due for audit 12,741 12,788 13,135
Number of societies audited 12,236 12230 12780
Number of societies audr* of which 15 1n

arrears 505 558 355

The Chief Auditor Co operative Societies stated (September 1973)
that these accounts could not be audited for want of completed books of
accounts and other records

A review of the audited accounts 1971 72 of the co optrative
societies revealed —

(1) The department invested Rs 82 19 lakhs during 197071 1n
share capital of various co operative societies Share certi
ficates for Rs 4 20 lakhs were awaited (August 1973)

(1) 395 cases of embezzlements, misappropriations of cash and
stores amounting to Rs 3374 lakhs were noticed by the
departmental auditors (June 1972)

(1) To avoud lapse of funds the department withdrew Rs 1 07 89+
lakhs from the treasury during the last week of March, 1972
by endorsing the bills i favour of the State Co operative
Bank Limited and placed the amount at the disposal of the
Assistant Registrars through the Central Co operative Banks
of the respective districts for disbursement as loan subsidy
and share capital

On being asked by the Commuttee the department intimated the
year wise actual position of the soc eties which were stil required to be
audited as under —

Years
1969 70 1970 71 1971 72
No of societies due for audit 12 741 12 788 13 135
No of societies audited 12,236 12,230 12 559
No of societies which were 1n
arrears 505 558 576

*This figure has been changed to Rs 104 52 Jakhs vide Accountant General Haryana s
letters No Report/1 2/71 72/Ques —Co op/465 dated the 3rd September 1975



44
The year wise position of progress upto 31 3 75 was as under —

Out of 505 societies which remained 1n arrears on 30 6 70 audit of
332 societies had since been completed leaving a balance of 173 societies

1  Record with Police/Courts 36

2 Non availabihty of records/
custodian etc 137
Total 173

Out of 558 societies which were 1n arrears as on 30 6 71 audit of
357 socteties had been done leaving a balance of 201 societies

1 Record with police/courts 42

2 Non avallability of records/ )
custodian etc 159
Total 201

Out of 576 societies which remained in arrears as on 306 72
audit of 333 societies had been done leaving a balance of 243 societies

1  Record with Police/Court 48
2 Non availability of records/
custodian etc 195
Ay
Total 243

The reasons due to which the accounts of these societies could not
be audited was stated by the department to be due to the non availability
of records which was with Police/Courts etc

To a question of the commuttee as to how many cases of embaz
zlements/misappropriations of cash and stores out of 395 mentioned 1n
the audit para had been finahize how was the amount adjusted and
what action had been taken to finalize the remamming cases also
expeditiously, the department stated as under —

No of embezzlement cases detected 395
Amount embezzled Rs 33 74 Jakhs
Amount recovered as on 31 775 Rs 776 lakhs
No of cases disposed of 165
No of casgs undisposed 230

Amount yet to be recovered Rs 2598 lakhs



45

The department further stated that to expedite decisions and
follow up action and to exercise further check on embezzlement cases
a special cell headed by the Dy Supenintendent of Police had been
established Besides, monthly meetings of Dy Registrars were being
held under the Chairmanship of the Registrar to review the progress of
such cases The department assured that there was every likelihood
of handsome recovery of such cases in the near future

The commuttee urge that the reasons leading to the nom aval
ability of records be fully mnvestigated and smtable action taken agamst
the officials held responsible for their loss Immediate action shounld
also be taken to reconstruct the missing records wherever possible and
their adait got completed without any further delay The commttee
further recommend that necessary arrangements be made to get fhe
records which 1s with the Police/Courts audited, so that the case may be
processed further

The Committee are unhappy to note that there are 230 cases of
embezzlement etc, which still remain undisposed of and, therefore,
recommend that effective steps be taken to finalise them expenditiously
The Committee further recommend that the recovery of Rs 2598 lakhs
be ensured on a priority basis and the progress made 1n flus respect
mtimated

The committee would also like to know the effect of the steps
taken to reduce the uumber of cases and to recover the nmounts m
quetion

Paragraph 53—Haryana State Co operative Supply and Marketing
Federation Lumited Chandigarh

25 The Federation came into ~existence with effect from Ist
November 1966 with the objects primanily to — -

(1) Make arrangements for marketing and _processing of the
agricultural and allied prodiicts and

() Supply of agricultural mputs such a§ fertilizers, insecticides,
pesticides and other goods o
The working results of the Federation for the year 1968 69 to
1970 71 are given below —

Year of Paid up Govern Reserves Loans Cummu Net

account capital ment and (Cash lative profit
nvest Funds credit) profit  dumng
ment the year

(in lakhs of Rupees)
1968 69 6762 6645 772 98981 949% 581
1969 70 7384 6516 1013 79129 2575 16 26
1970 71 1,06 74 98 06 1055  11,24,42 3124 548



46
Audit of the Federation revealed —

(1) Slow moving fertiizers—Stocks of fertilizers worth Rs 4 64 46
lakhs were held by the Federation on 28th February 1969 Out of
t191152 )fertlhzers worth Rs 1,20 76 lakhs still remain 1n stock (30th) June
197

Government mtimated (December 1972) that stock which was not
saleable in the market would be reconditioned at the grannular plant
being set up very soon by the Federation in Karnal district

(n) Blocking of funds—On the formation of Haryana State on Ist
November 1966 the Federation had stock of Diesel Engines/Pumps to
the extent of Rs 778 lakhs During the years 1966 67 to 1970 71
the Federation made further purchases of Rs 6073 lakhs As on
30th June 1971 Engines/Pumps for Rs 45 34 lakhs could only be sold
leaving a closing stock of Rs 2317 lakhs (Diesel Engme Rs 20 60
lakhs Motors Rs 257 lakhs) It was stated by the Manage
ment (March 1972) that 1000 Diesel Engines (Rs 2715 lakhs)
were purchased by the Federation under a directive of the State
Government which resulted 1n blocking of funds —

() Investments—The investments of the Federation 1n various
co operative soctetics alongwith the paid up capstal of the societies
during 1966 67 to 1970 71 was as under—

Year ending Investments Paid up Dividend
caprtal  recerved
(in lakhs of Rupees)

30th June 1967 — — — 051 2335 —
30th June 1968 — — @ — 412 46 34 -
30th June 1969 — — — 2326 67 62 —
30th June 1970 — — — 1597 7384 006
30th Jupe 1971 — —_ — 2042 10674 Rs 40 only

()  Purchase and distribution of seeds—The Federation suffered a
tradmng loss of Rs 1 84 lakhs in the purchase and sale of wheat seeds
during 1967 68

(v) Losses—(a) Due to improper storage 167 laks gunny bags
worth Rs 552 lakhs (approximately) were damaged during 1969 70 to
1970 71

(b) A umit installed at Nuh for extracting mustared o1l suffered
a loss of Rs 264 lakhs during the years 1966 67 to 1970 71

The departmental sub Committee who examined (December 1967)
the working results of the unit attributed the followmg reasons for
losses,



47

(1) The Federation entered into the market for the purchase of
sarson seeds quite late and the purchases were made at hi
gher rates

(1) The seeds purchased were of inferior quahty

(1) The extraction of oil was 34 per cent agamst the prescribed
percentage of 37 per cent

(1v) The machmery of the mill was defective

(v) The sales were not effected at the proper time and this resul
ted 1n sales at lower rates

(vi) The agreement entered between the Federation and the Nuh
Marketing Society was not on sound busmess principles

{©) Ance sheller installed at Taror suffered a loss of Rs 087 lakh
during the first year of 1its operation ending 30th June 1971

In reply to question asked by the Committee as to what was the
latest position of the stock of fertilizers valuing Rs 1,20 76 lakhs which
was held on 30 6 72 and why could 1t not be purchased 1 instalments
keeping 1n view the requirement for a year or so, the department
stated that as compared to old stocks o. fertilizers worth Rs 1,20 76
lakhs on 30 6-72 the value of old stocks of fertilizers as on 30 11 1974
wa; Rs 29 81 lakhs The old stocks had been disposed of as
under —

Qty available on 30 6 72 16605 tonnes

Saleson 1 7 72 to 30 11 1974 10470 tonnes
Transfer to Granular Fertihizer Plant o 610 tonnes
Balance 5525 tonnes

The fertihizers were purchased by the State Agriculture Department
prior to the transfer of its ownership to the Federation:e before
28 21969 The targets fixed by the State Agriculture Department and
indents placed by it were un realistic with the result that the funds
remamned blocked in the stocks which were on the lugher side The
balance stocks of 5525 tonnes was not finding sale 1n the open market
and was thus required to be reconditioned at the Hafed Granular Plant,
Taroar1 The reconditioning charges at the plant were to the tune of
Rs 75/ per tonne excluding the cost of new gunny bags used The.
Fertilizer Plant has been set up by the Federation at Taroan and the
old fertilizers transferred to 1t were bemg reconditioned The produc
tion at the plant commenced only n August, 1974

To a question of the Committee as to the reascns due to which
the Federation suffered a trading loss of Rs 1 84 lakhs 1n the purchase
and sale of wheat seeds during 1967 68, the departmental representative,
during the course of oral evidence, stated that the ratesof the wheat,



48

when purchased were higher and these went down when sold which was
beyond their control No Josses 1 marketing operations had been
repeated iIn subsequent years As regards damage caused to 167 lakh
sunny bags valuing Rs 5 52 lakhs the department stated that there were
unprecedented and untimely ramns during the year 1970 71 There was no
proper storage arrangement with the Federation Wheat procurement
qperations had been taken up in hand by the Federation on a massive
scale for the first time durmmg 1969 70 The damage was due to natural
calamities beyond human control  Adequate storage accomodation had
now been built up by the Federation and the losses were being avol
ded On physical verfication 1t was found that 102 lakh gunny bags
were damaged which were auctioned and a sum of Rs 63,765 realized
and the cost of remaming gunny bags were recovered from the Co
operative Marketing Societies

Asked to state the reasons due o which the mustaid ol umit
mstalled at Nuh suffered a loss of Rs 264 lakhs the depaitment stated
that an offictal of the Federation was held responsible for the loss
The losses were also due to speculative nature of trade of oil and high
processing and overhead expenses at the unit The working of this
unit had since been 1mproved and the profit earned by it during the
subsequent years was given as under —

1971 72 Rs 3371090
197273 Rs 30,51178

As regards loss amounting to Rs 087 lakh suffered by the Rice
Sheller installed at Taroarn, the department attributed the reasons for
the same as under —

(1) Non utihsation of the optimum capacity of the Mill leading
to hedavy overhead expenses o

(2) Inexperienced staff for purchase of paddy and- processing of
rice

(3) Delay i disposal of stocks resulting into heavy interest
habilities

- Anexperienced General Manager to supervise the work of this
Miil had been posted there and the Rice Sheller earned a profit of
Rs 69,000 during the year 1973 74

The Commutiee feel that the mdents for the purchase of fertihzers
were unrefthstic résulting in the blockade of funds in the shape of accumu
lation of stock of fertihizers to the tune of 5525 tonmes The Commuttee
would hke to be informed of the progress mn the sale of reconditioned
fertihzers 1Ip order to avoid the accuinulation of fertihzers the pur
chase of fertilizers w1 future should be ecffected keepmg in view 1ts
anticipated sale 1o the open market

¥  The Committee recommend that storage arrangements for wheat
4nd gunny bags be 1mproved so as to avord any damage to the wheat and
e ‘gunney bags even during untimely heavy rams T~



49

The Commuttee recommend that the working of the mustard oil umt
at Nuh and o the Rice Sheller at Taroar: be improved still further and
the results thereof mtimated to the Committee The Commuttee would
also Iike to De mformed of the action taken apgamnst the official held
responsible for the loss m mustard o1l unit at Nuh

Paragraph 54 —Working of Sugar Mills -

26 Ason 30th June 1971 the State Government had mvested
Rs 20 lakhs each in the share capital of the Haryana Co operative
Sugar Miils Limited Rohtak and Pampat The working results of
the mills for the year ended 30th June, 1971 aie given below —

Sr Particulars Haryana Panipat
No Co operative Co opera
Sugar tive Sugar
Mils Ltd , MillsLtd,
Rohtak Pamrpat
(In lakhs of Rupees)
1 Paid up capital 60 42 5377
2 Government investment in share capitaj 2000 2000
3 Reserves 11532 15569
4 Long term loans 532 —
5 Cummulatrve profit (+-)/loss (—) (—)9 60 (PHI1176
6 Profit (4)/Loss(—) during the year (P107 (P19
Cane crushed and recovery
7 Cane crushed (in lakh of quntals) 17 82 1528
8 Percentage of recovery 852 914

(1; Excessive losses of Sugar m various manufacturing piocesses—
The overall loss of sugar in various processes in Sugar Mills at Rohtak
was higher than the loss of Sugar 1n Panipat Sugar Mills as detailed
below —

Year of  Haryana Co operative Sugdr Pampat Co operative
crushing  Mills Ltd Rohtak Sugar Mills Ltd Panipat
Cane Percentage Cane Percentage
crushed of overall crushed of overall
(Quntals loss ot (Quintals loss of
1n lakhs) sugar per in lakhs) sugar per
100 quintals 100 guintals
of cane of cane
crushed crushed
1968 69 975 259 16 97 252
1969 70 18 34 281 2229 242
1970 71 17 82 319 1528 232

1971 72 Not available 12 31 237



50

Durmg 1970 71 total cane crushed i Haryana Co operative Sugar
Mills Ltd Rohtak was 17 82 lakhs quintals and for every 0 1 per cent
short recovery of sugar loss in production of sugar was 1,782 quntals
(Rs 2 40 lakhs approximately)

The Management of Haryana Co perative Sugar Mills Ltd , Rohtak
attributed (July 1972) the poor performance to —

(a) crushing of stale cane as a result of frequent break down 1n
Turbo Alternator,

(b) processing difficulty due to bad quality of lime stone

(1) Losses in Storage—Lack of proper storage arrangements result
§g7 1 loss of Rs 2 47 lakhs of sugar durmng the years 1968 69 to
172

(u1) Over statement of profits—The profits as on 30th June 1970
and 30th June 1971 had been over stated to the extent of Rs 10 71 lakhs
(overvaluation of stock Rs 1025lakhs stores Rs 0 46 lakh)

(vv) Physical verification of stores—Physical verfication of stores
conducted on 30th June 1969 ~ 30th June 1970 and 30th June 1971
revealed following shortages and excesses —

Sr Year Shortages Excesses
No Rs Rs
1 1968 69 24 847 20981
2 1969 70 20007 14,890
3 197071 37 460 26523

The shortages and excesses as on 30th June 1969 and 30th June 1970
were adjusted mn the accounts under orders of General Manager without
conducting any investigation and obtaining sanction to write off for
shortages from the competent authority Shortages and excesses as on
30th June 1971 are still to be adwsted (June 1973)

The department 1n 1ts written reply stated that in the Co operative
Sugar Mill at Rohtak there was a cummulative profit of Rs 9 74 lakhs
as on 30 6 68 Unfortunately cane crop 1n the year 1968 69 was
unhealthy and 1t yielded a very poor recovery resulting 1n a loss of
Rs 31 32 lakhs for this year Thus, the cummulative profit turned nto
a cummulative loss of Rs 9 60 lakhs as on 30th June 1971

However the mill earned profit during the subsequent years as
sho'wn below —

1971 72 Rs 1749 Ilakhs
1972 73 Rs 3039 lakhs
1973 74 Rs 1169 lakhs



51

The Rohtak mill made a provision of Rs 1 75 lakhs for Reserve
fund 1n the year 1971 72 It made provision of Rs 14 10 lakhs for
dividend out of profit of Rs 3039 lakhs and Rs 7 83 lakhs for Reserves
and Rs 342 lakhs was carried forwarded towards Bonus and Rs 8
lakhs for income tax etc during the year 197273 Out of profit of
Rs 1169 lakhs during 1973 74 1t provided Rs 1 16 lakhs for Reserves
and Rs 510 lakhs for income tax

As regards the Panipat Co operative Sugar Mills the figures repre-
senting profit earned by the Panipat Mills 1n the years 1971 72, 1972 73
and 1973 74 were given below —

1971 72 Rs 1633 lakhs
197273 Rs 1363 lakhs
1973 74 Rs 899 lakhs (net profit)

To an enquury as to what were the detailed reasons for the shor
tages/excesses found as a result of physical verification of stores the
department stated that there was a net excess as detailed below —

Excess Shortages Net excess/

shortage
1968 69 Rs 24841 20485 4356
1969 70 Rs 20,007 14,890 5117
1970 71 Rs 37460 25,553 11,907

The excess was taken mto muscellaneous receipts as usual No pro
¢.dure had been prescribed for the adjustment of excesses/shortages

Regarding shortage arrangements 1t was imtimated that new sugar
go down was 1n advance stage of construction after the completion of
which the storage capacity would stand augmented Arrangements
were also being made for making the existing sugar godowns damp proof

The Committee recomnmend that effective steps be taken to mmmmise
the losses of sagar in varrous manufacturing processes The Government
should ensure that the Joss m Haryana’s Sugar Mills are not on the
higher sitde as compared to other states As the Commnttec feel that
there 1s still a large scope for qulitative and quantitative performance
of these mlls, they recommend that necessa y steps to achieve the
object m view be taken expeditiously

The Committee recommend that all shortages/excesses should be
thoroughly mvestigated and somec procedure prescribed for thewr early
adjustment so that the possibility of fraud etc, 1s avoided The resualt
of such mvestigation for excess/shortage as upto Jane 1971 be mtumated
to the Committee

The Committee woald ke to know the effect of the steps taken
to augment the storage capacity and to make the existing stores damp
proef and water proof



52
COMMON PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph 24 Misappropriations defalcations etc

27 The cases of misappropriations defalcations etc of Govern
ment money reported to audit to the end of March 1972 and on which
final action was pendimng at the end of September 1972 were as follows —

Number of Amount
cases (Rs lakhs)
Cases reported upto end of March 1971 and
outstanding on 31st August 1971 201 17 40
Cases reported during April 1971 to March
1972 50 1322
Total 251 3062
Cases closed during August 1971 to September
1972 L 22 010
Balance 229 3052

Of these cases

(1) 108 cases for Rs 709 lakhs are outstanding for more than
five years

(u) 177 cases for Rs 2273 lakhs are outstanding with the depart
ments of Buildings and Roads Irngation Transport, Education and
Agriculture

Brief details of one case are given below —

In Palwal construction division a Sectional Officer left the aepart
ment and joind Irmigation department without handing over charge to
his successor Checking of store by the Sub Divistonal Officer 1n
Septemner 1969 disclosed shortages (Rs 12,274) The Sectional Officer
was called upon to account tor the shortages and on his failure to do so
the case was reported to the police Fipal results of police enquiry and
recovery of the cost of stores musappiopriated/defalcated are awarted
(January 1974)

Appendix TV shows department wise and year wise analysis of out
standing cases in which departmental action and crimmal prosecution
had been completed butiecovery was pending on 20th September 1972

App ndix V shows cases under departmental investigation or crinu
nal prosecutton on 30th September 1972

The Committee deplore the delay caused by the dcpartmeuts m
fialising the cases myolving misappropriation and defalcation of Govern
ment monev The Committee urge that all the cases of musappropriations
and defalcations be dealt with promptly by the authorities concerned
without fear and favour



53

The Committee recommend that necessary steps be taken to have
an officer at the district level to look mte the cases of misappropration
and to keep liaason with the mspector General of Police at the State
level, to ensure fmalisation expeditiounsly

The Committee observe that even after the cases are handed over to
the Police there 1s a considerable delay mn b-mngmg the mvestigations
to completion and filing cases for prosecution i the Courts mostly on
account of admmmstrative delays The Committee cannot but observe
that there has been absence of effective and adequate follow ap action
after the cases mnvolving loss of public money through misappropriations
and other wregularities have come to notice resultmg n delay mm bring-
1ng the persors to book The delay i takiag action agamst the delin
quents might even lead to disappearance of valaable evidence and pro
vide an opportunity to people to tamper with records and ultimately
woald weaken the prosecation cases when launched

The Commuttee would ke to be mformed of the progress achieved
a5 a result of action taken on above hnes

Paragraph 27—Synopsis of important accounts
28 A synopsis of the mmportant stores and stock accounts

(other than those relating to Government commercial and quast com
mercial departments/undertakings) for 1971 72 1s given below —

Serial Department/stores Opening Receipts Issues Closing
No balance balance
(In lakhs of rupees)

1 Stamps—

Revenue judicial and
non judicial 16,58 58 14,88 35 77318 237375

2 Pubhc Relations—

Stores, fiims and vans

etc 6,05 556 401 760
3 Police—
(a) Clothing and equipment 9 65 18 38 _17 71 1032
(b) Stationery and other
miscellaneous articles 397 411 257 551
4 Forest—

Consumable stores
felled timber and other
produce collected de
partmentally including
live stock and non - -
consumable stores 417 16 64 1519 562



54

Serial Departments,Stores Opening Receipts  Issued Closing
No balance balance
(In lakhs of rupees)

5 Irngation—
(a) Bhakra Canals—

Building materials timber,
fuel lubricants pats
electrical goods etc 31 46 1091 1282 2955

(b) Other than Bhakra Canals—

\ Cement 1mron bricks
and miscellaneous stores
ete 9955 8,6302 8163514622

6 Building and Roads—

Iron cement, bricks,
stone, timber, pipes
etc 1994 69230 6,7805 3419

7 Public Health—

Iron cement bricks
stone, timber pipes,
ete 5688 52303 5,0082 7909

The position of (September 1972) arrearsn preparation of stores
accounts of other departments 1s given 1n Appendix VII

The Committee are unhappy to note that the preparation of Stores
Accounts for the years 1969 70 and 1970 71 by the following departments
were lIn arrears

1) Medical
(2) Education

(3) Ammal Hosbandry

(4) Agriculture
(5) Industmal Trammng

The Committee recommend that arrears m preparation of Stores
Accounts be cleared expeditionsly by the said departments and the Co
mmittee apprised of the progress made m this behalf The Commuittee
forther recommend that necessary steps be taken by the Government to
ensure that the Stores Accounts by various departments are prepared well
1n tume m fotare



55

Paragraph 28  Minus balance in stock registers

29 A minus balance 1n the stock register shows the possibility of
Inaccuracies m the stock account Unless the minus balances are
reconciled and adjusted the correctness of the stock account cannot be
ensured There were large minus balances at the end of March 1972 as
shown below —

Sertal Department Number of divisions,sand

No, the amount of mpmus
balance at the end of
March 1972

Number of Amount
divistons (Rs lakhs)

1 TIrnigation other than Bhakra Canals 21 4981
2 Buldings and Roads 18 5904
3 Public Health 7 49 48

E
The Committee recommend that the reasons for mmus balances be
vestigated and the discrepancies reconciled without loss of any further
tume

The hst of those bills in respect of which the goods have been
received by the Departments bat the bills relating thereto have not
beeu recerved be prepared and sent to the Accountant General, Haryana
ata very early [date The differerce 1 the figures of the Accountant
General, Haryana, and of the Departments be reconciled by personal
contacts expeditiously

The figures 1 the Bin Card and Ledger Card (accoanting systems)
wherever foand at vanance with each other be also set night expeditiously

Paragraph 29  Completion of half yearly stock registers

30 The rules require that the stock registers in Public Works
Duvisions should be closed at the end of each half year and reviewed
by the Divisional Officer to see that the stock consists only of service
able and necessary articles and that the stores are priced at the prevailing
market rates The registers have not however been closed m 2 large
number of Divisions for the past several years although, to expedite
clearance of arrears, Government had been granting relaxation from
time to time 1n exhubiting the value of stores in the stock registers
The arrears 1n completion of these registers at the end of March, 1972
and the preceding two years are shown below — - ~



< 86

Serial Department Number of half Number  Farhest  Pertod
No yearly regis of divt year to  upto which
ters 1n arrears S10DS 10 which relaxation
-7 at the end of which the i the
—_ the arrears priciog of
1969 1970 1971 arrears on 3Ist  stock
T 71 72 existed March returns

‘0 1972 was
1571 72 pertain allowed

1 1lrngation—

“(a; Bhakra Canals 19 27 63 6 March September
1967 1963
(b) Other than
Bhakra Canals 133 168 169 37 September March
1962 1950
2. Bmldingsand Roads 73 107 171 31 Sggtemter March
1956 1961
3 Public Health 125 146 110 7 March March
1956 1961

The Comnuttec are paned to note that there are moanting arrears
of mcomplete half yearly stock Registers and, therefore, recommend
that necessary steps be takento clear the arrears expeditiously and the
progress made m this respect intimated to the Committee

Paragraph 30—Physical verification of stores

31 The stores are required to be physically verified periodically
by responsible officers independent of the stock holders The results of
physical venfication of stores during 1971-72 were not 1intimated to
Audit by 12] divisions as shown below (out of total number of one
hundred and twenty two divisions) —

h 1 Irmgation— _
() Bhakra Canals 6
(b) Other thanBhakra Canals 53
2 Buidings and Roads 43
3 Public Health - R
Total 121

The Commnttee are unbappy to note that physical verification of
stores m a large number of divisions was not made at proper time

The Commuttee are of the firm view that in the absence of physical
verification of stores the deficiencies/shortages of stock would remain
undetécted and, therefore, strongly recommend that there should be no
delay whatsoever 1n conducting the Physical Venfication 1 future at
‘the regolar prescribed ntervals -

-

-

The Committee further recommend that Bin Card system i public
“works divisions be mtroduced without any further delay R



57

The Committee recommend that physical verification of stares m
the remaining Divisions be conducted expeditionsly The Commuttee
further recommend that an Independent Cell of conducting physical
verification of stores be created at an early date by the departments con
cerned

Paragraph 56—Guarantees =

32 Government has given guarantees for re-payment of loans/
bonds/share capital rawsed by the Statutory Corporations/Board
Government Companies and Co operative Instituttons The payment
of minimum dividend on the share capital of the Haryana Financial
Corporation and mterest on loans/bounds raised by the Statutory
Corporations/Boards and Co operative Institutions have also bren
guaranteed Brief particulars of such guarantees which are 1n the nature
of contingent liabilities on the State revenues areas under —

In whose favour Mazxunum Guaranteed
amount amount
guaranteed outstanding

as on 31st
= March 1972
(In Jakhs of Rupees)

Statutory Corporatrons/Board 3778 09 334928

Government Company - 35391 35391

Co operative Institutions 69 67 41 4096 75

Further details are given i statement No 6 of the Finance Accounts
197172 None of the guarantees by Government have been mvoked
during year 1971 72

On being asked by the Commuttee the Cooperation Department
stated that normally guarantees were secured by it for and on behalf
of the State/Central Cooperative Banks for raising short term/medium
term loans Those gnarantees were for spectfic period of 2 to 5 years
and with the iepayment of loan by the Banks to the Reserve Bank of
Indli the guarntees given by the State Government stood automatically
revoked

The Committee observe that the loans which are m the nature of
contmgent liabilities of the State Government should only be raised for
purposes of development of the State Before standing guaraniee on the
security of the consolidated fund of the State n terms of Article 293(1)
of the Copstitution of India to the autonomous bodies for raismg loans
from Commercial Banks or financsal mstitutions 1t shoald be ensured that
the amount of loan sought to be raised by them 15 commensurate with
the extent of public mntere t likely to be served by 1t In the case of
loan for a specific schcme or project 1its viability and capahihty of
repayment of the loan with interest thercon be first examined theroughly
and then determined to avord any possibility of risk for standing
guarantee



58
Paragraphs 57 & 59—Outstanding audit observations

33 The irregulanties and defects noticed 1n Audit are reported to
departmental authorities Periodical reports of outstanding audit obser
vations are also forwarded to the heads of departments for taking
necessary steps to expedite their sattlement The financial rules of
Government require the departmental officers to attend to the audit
observations promptly the Public Accounts Commuttee has also been
repeatedly stressing the need for quick disposal of the observations

The number of outstanding audit observations pertaining to the
period upto 31st March 1972 awaiting settlement on 30th September
1972 was 22 493 (money value Rs 300299 lakhs) The table below
shows the number and amount of outstanding observations shown i
this Report and the previous Report —

Report Number of  Amount
observations (in lakhs

of rupees)

1970 711 16,579* 24 31 43*
1971 72 22 493* 30 02 99*

Year wise analysis of the audit observations 1ssued upto 31st March,
1972 which were not settled upto 30th September, 1972 1s given below -

Year of 1ssue  Civil departments Commercial depart Tot al
ments/activities

Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

(in lakhs (in lakhs (in lakhs

of rupees) of rupees) of rupees)
1968 69 and ear
her years 3056 12642 293 1963 3349 14605
1969 70 1755 12228 103 1237 1858 13465
1970 71 5223 76824 251 3071 5474 7,9895
1971 72 11 297 179550 515 12784 11812 1923,34
Total 21 331 281244 1162 19055 22493 300299

*These figures exclude those relating to Haryana State Electricity
Board which are mentioned 1a Chapter VII

The particulars of those observations 1n brief, the number falling
1 each category as also the amounts are given below (depariment
wise analysis showimng the nature of observations, number and amounts



59
18 given 1n Appendix XII) —

Nature of observations Civil departments Commercial
departments/
activities
Number Amount Number Amount
(in lakhs ih lakhs
of rupees) of rupees)

(1) Want of sanctions to
establishment 527 894 47 803

(u) Want of sanctions to
miscellaneous and con

tingent expenditure 458 3036 2 002
(1) Want of detailed hills

for lump sum drawals 7 061 323 10240
(1v) Want of vouchers 4,510 53327 -

(v} Want of payees reces
pts 10734 767 41 525 78 13

(vD) Advances paid to -
Government servants
not recovered 3182 4219 154 031

(vu) Want of agrecments 578 71012 -

{vir) Paymetns to contract
tors/suppliers pot tn
conformity with con
tracts and agreements 13 006 .

(x) Non recovery of over
pPayments or amounts

disallowed 1n Audit 346 42 81
(x) Want of sanctions to

write off of losses etc 3 008
(x1) Want of sanction for

reserve limit of stock 201 21186
(x11) Want of disbursement

certificates 2]9 38 44

(xu1) For want of certifi
cates that share/
debentures certificates
have been received 90 39367

(x1v) Other reasons 463 3262 111 1 66

Total 21 331 28,12 44 1162 19055




60

Paragraph 59— Outstanding inspection reporis

~ Settlement of 4 284 inspection reports containing 19 400 paragraphs
1ssued upto 31st March 1972 was outstanding at the end of September
1972 Year wise analysis 1s given below —

Year of Civil departments  Commercial de Revenue receipts
155U8 partments/activities

Number Number Number Nu;ber Number Number
of inspec  of para- ofinspec of para of mnspec of para

tion ~ graphs tion graphs tion graphs
reports reports reports
1968 69 and
earlier years 1,935 5918 440 2871 19 151
1969 70 446 1,782 76 545 2 28
|
1970 71 575 2 764 93 687 13 154
~ 197172 591 3612 80 662 14 226
Total 3 547 14076 689 4 765 48 559

The table below compares the number of outstanding nspection
reports/paragraphs with that shown in previous report —

Report
h 1970 71 1971 72
Number of nspection reports outstanding 4105 4284
Number of paragraphs in these reports 19 798 19 400

The details of departments with comparatively heavy outstanding ~-
are given 11 Appendix XIIT

The number of wspection reports for which even first reples
were not recerved upto 30th September 1972 was 442 1n 34 and 153
cases first replies had not been furnished for over two years and
one year respectively

Important types for irregulanities noticed 1n local 1nspection
conducted during 1971 72 are briefly given in Appendix XIV

Audit had pointed out that as many as 22 493 audit observations
with a money value of Rs 30,02 99 lakhs were outstanding at the end



61

of 31st March 1972 out of which 3 349 1items involving Rs 146 05
lakhs pertamned to the year 1968 69 and earlier years The outstanding

u}cluded such important nature of observations/objections as want
(] —_—

(1) sanctions to estabiishment

(1) sanction to miscellaneous and contingent expenditure
(in) detailed bills for lump sum drawals
(tv) vouchers and

(v) actual payees’ receipts etc

Besides the total number of Inspection Reports 1ssued upto 3lst
March 1972 which were outstanding at the end of September 1972
stood at 4 284 involving 19 400 paragraphs of these 2 394 Reports
contaming & 940 paragraphs peitamned to the year 1968 69 and earher
years

The Commuttee view with great concern that such a large number
of andit observations/objections remamed unsettfled and, therefore, once
again emphasise the need of taking immediate acthior to look mto all
cases, particularly the old ones, and to se‘tle them expeditiously as
with the passage of trme 1t would become more difficult to locate the
relevant documents or to take action agamst the officials mvolved 1n
cases of wasteful expenditure etc The Committee recommend that
effective steps be taken not only to dispose of promptly the outstandmmg
audit objecttons/inspection reports but also emsure that these do not pile
up m future

The Committee further observe that the Finance Department had
issued mstructions i June 1969 that 1n order to achieve prompt settle
ment of the oatstanding observations/mspection reports Ad hoc
Commuttees should be constituted m each Department consisting of
Deputy Secretary of the Department, Deputy Secretary Finance and
Depaty Accountant General to review pertodically the pace of clearance
and advise ways and means to achieve prompt clearance However, the
Committee 1s constramed to note that these mstroctions are not bemg
followed by all the departments The Committee, therefore,
recommend that these mstructions may be complied with mvariably by
all the depariments



